
ATTENTION! 

These two pie-meeting activitie4 have been panned 

6ok the Boakd Tku6tee6: 
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6:00 p.m. Buk6et Suppe&

Vt. Cozand wia be aft guest Got an in6otma

get -acquainted petiod in Room 2K2.,

6:30 p.m. Tout o6 Indu/stkiat-Tech ,19tognam

We wit t get a (L of -hand view o6 out inztkuctionat

ptogtaffo zuch,a/s wetding,,heating/a.a conditioning,

conztkuction, etc.



.AUK TRUSTEES MEETING 
2K2 Facutty Dining Room 2nd Min. 
p.m. 26, 1981 

A. Cate to °Advt. 

B. Rote Cate. 

C. Wkitten Communicationz {ytom (1,1.4i.tou 

D. Actionz: 

* 1) Apptovat o minutes az zubmitted 
* 2) Appkovae o6 Tkeazukeez Repott 
* 3) Appkovc o6 cukkent bittis 4oA. payment 
* 4) Appnovae o6 cutkent pay/Lott jouknat. 

E. Buzinezz: 

* 1) Ptogkezz tepott on gym column tepeutuS 

F. New 

1) 

G. Repot

1) Student tkurtee 
* 2) ICCTA tepkezentative 

3) SVC Foundation Zia4.zon membeitz 

H. Pxe/sidentz Repokt 

1) Entoament 60k opting zemeztet 
2) Pkogtezz on At4dy o6 optiona2 u6e. o6 

Anixtek buiEding 
3) Ptanz ban 1981-82 cJaoo zcheduZez 
4) Othek 

I. Next Meeting 

J. Executive Sezzion 

Itemz enaozed 

VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF 

7:30 Januaky 

Recommended 

Otd 

Buzinezz 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
2K2 Facutty Dining Room 2nd Hoot

7:30 p.m. Januaky 26, 1981

A. Cate to ftdet

B. Rat Cate.

C. Written Communicationz {ytom V,bsi.tou

D. Recommended Actionz:

* 1) Apptovat o minutez az zubmitted
* 2) Appkova 6 Tkeazukeez Report
* 3) Appkovae 6 cukkent biLez 4oA. payment
* 4) AppnovaLo  ciwvtevi-t paykott jou/Lnat.

E. Otd Buzinezz:

* 1) Ptogkezz tepott on gym column tepa.i.Az

F. New Buzinezz

1)

G. Repot

* 2) ICCTA tepkezentative
1) Student tkurtee

3) SVC Foundation Zia4zon membeitz

H. Pkezidentz Report

2) Pkogtezz on At4dy o6 optionae uze o6
1) Entotement 60k zoing zemeztet

Anixtek buiEding
3) Ptanz ban 1981-82 cJaoo zcheduZez
4) Othek

I. Next Meeting

J. Executive Sezzion

* Itemz enclozed



MINUTES THE SAUK BOARD TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 26, 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
at 7:30 p.m. on January 26, 1981 in the Faculty Dining 

Room Illinois. 

Minutes: 

Report: 

Payable: 

Chairman Reigle 
7:30 p.m. following 
roll 

John Fassler 
Lorna 

Scott 

Oscar 
Juanita 

Dean Robert Mr. 
of the firm Raths, Johnson, Inc. 
from Willowbrook. reported 
that low 

$36,500 
Construction DeKalb, IL. 

Mr. 

cost. 
job 

should April. 

presented. carried. 

presented. 
carried. 

amounts: 

vote, 
carried. 

$328,810.77 
4,599.88 
1,230.00 
764.00 

aye. 

resulted in a reduction in the repair cost.

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

January 26, 1981

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular
meeting at 7:30 p.m. on January 26, 1981 in the Faculty Dining
Room of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon, Illinois.

Call to Order:

Absent:

Gym Column
Repair Project:

Minutes:

Treasurer's
Report:

Bills Payable:

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to order at

roll call:
7:30 p.m. and the following members answered

John Fassler
Lorna Keefer
Ann Powers
William Reigle

Scott Quick

Kay Fisher
Oscar Koenig
Juanita Prescott

Dean Robert Edison introduced Mr. Donald Raths
of the firm of Raths, Raths, & Johnson, Inc.

that the low bid for the gymnasium repair work
from Willowbrook. He reported to the Board

was $36,500 and was submitted by Irving

bid was lower than first estimated and Mr.
Construction Company of DeKalb, IL. This

method of repair was worked out which
Raths explained to the Board that a different

This job will start within a week or two and
should be completed sometime in April.

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by

minutes of the December 22 meeting as
Member Fisher that the Board approve the

presented. Motion voted and carried.

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the
Treasurer's Report as presented. Motion voted
and carried.

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by
Member Powers that the Board approve the bills
in the following amounts:

Educational Fund
Building Fund
Site & Construction
Insurance Fund

carried.
In a roll call vote,

$328,810.77
4,599.88
1,230.00

764.00

all voted aye. Motion

OF VALLEY COLLEGE OF 

1981 

meeting 
of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon, 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Gym Column 
Repair Project: 

Treasurer's 

Bills 

called the meeting to order at 
and the members answered 

call: 

Keefer 
Ann Powers 
William Reigle 

Quick 

Kay Fisher 
Koenig 
Prescott 

Edison introduced Donald Raths 
of Raths, & 

He to the Board 
the bid for the gymnasium repair work 

was and was submitted by Irving 
Company of This 

bid was lower than first estimated and 
Raths explained to the Board that a different 
method of repair was worked out which 
resulted in a reduction in the repair 
This will start within a week or two and 

be completed sometime in 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by 
Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
minutes of the December 22 meeting as 

Motion voted and 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
Treasurer's Report as Motion voted 
and 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded by 
Member Powers that the Board approve the bills 
in the following 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site & Construction 
Insurance Fund 

In a roll call all voted Motion 



Page #2 
January 26, 1981 

Payroll: 

Donations: 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board approve the 
payroll of December 23 in the amount of 
$164,883.81, and the payroll of January 15 
in the amount of $103,600.82. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Powers that the Board accept the 
donation of a Caterpillar diesel engine from 
Patten Industries of Elmhurst, IL. Motion 
voted and carried. 

Regional Discussion was held on the regional trustee 
Trustees Meeting: Rock Valley on February 3. 

A poll will be taken this week to see how 
members would like to attend this meeting. 

Reports: 

President's 
Report: 

Session: 

Regular At 10:00 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers 
Session: and seconded by Member Prescott that the Board 

return to regular session. 
carried. 

was student trustee 
was absent. Prescott 

of the trustee 
she attended. 

Spring enrollment 
year and 

hours, as of this 
taking 22,535 

hours. the Board 
continuing their 

requests the T-1 building, 
Anixter Corporation. He 
plans for the 1981-82 

of 
-Almanac magazine in 

performances 
this weekend. that 

include progress 
T-1 utilization, and 

-year report on the status year's 
budget. 

Powers and 
bx—MembgT Prescott 

tcyregular)session. 
carried. 

At 8:40 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers and
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January 26, 1981

Payroll:

Donations:

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded
by Member Powers that the Board approve the
payroll of December 23 in the amount of
$164,8.83.81, and the payroll of January 15
in the amount of $103,600.82. In a roll call
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

by Member Powers that the Board accept the
It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded

donation of a Caterpillar diesel engine from
Patten Industries of Elmhurst, IL. Motion
voted and carried.

Discussion was held on the regional trustee
Trustees Meeting:
Regional

meeting to be held at Rock Valley on February 3.
A poll will be taken this week to see how many
members would like to attend this meeting.

Reports:

President's
Report:

as Scott Quick was absent.
There was no report from the student trustee

Juanita Prescott

meeting she attended.
presented the attached report of the trustee

Dr. Garner reported that Spring enrollment
is up 7.4% in head count from last year and

date show 2,951 students taking 22,535
9.2% in credit hours, Figures as of this

credit hours. He also reported to the Board
that the administration was continuing their
review of space requests for the T-1 building,

told the Board of the plans for the 1981-82
currently leased to Anixter Corporation. He

class schedules; the distribution of the
18 -Almanac magazine to seniors in
schools; and the Kurt Thomas performances

area high

the February 9 Board meeting include
scheduled for this weekend. He proposed that

report on the T-1 building utilization, and
a progress

budget.
a mid -year report on the status of this year's

Executive
Session: seconded by,,MembgT Prescott that the Board.

return Wregular)session. Motion voted and
carried.

At 10:00 p.m. it was moved by Member PowersRegular
Session: and seconded by Member Prescott that the Board

return to regular session. Motion voted and
carried.

meeting to be held at 
many 

Executive 

There no report from the 
as Scott Quick Juanita 
presented the attached report 
meeting 

Dr. Garner reported that 
is up 7.4% in head count from last 
9.2% in credit Figures 
date show 2,951 students 
credit He also reported to 
that the administration was 
review of space for 
currently leased to 
told the Board of the 
class schedules; the distribution the 
18 to seniors area high 
schools; and the Kurt Thomas 
scheduled for He proposed 
the February 9 Board meeting a 
report on the building 
a mid of this 

At 8:40 p.m. it was moved by Member 
seconded that the Board 
return Motion voted and 

Motion voted and 



Page #3 
January 26, 

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, 
it was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
by Member Fassler that the Board adjourn. 
The next regular meeting will be 7:30 p.m. 
on 9. 

The meeting 10:01 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

K. Fisher, 

1981 

February 

adjourned at 

Secretary 
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January 26, 1981

Since there was no further business,Adjournment:
it was moved by Member Keefer and seconded

The next regular meeting will be 7:30 p.m.
by Member Fassler that the Board adjourn.

on February 9.

The meeting adjourned at 10:01 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Fisher, Secretary



Boated Meeting 
26, 1981 

Attached ,its a "Ptoject SumMaty" pkovided by Rathz, Rathz, Johnson, 
Inc.., in tepetence to the Otth gymnazium cotumnz. Itving 
Conzttuction Company DeKaa waz the tow bidden.. at 

ass the cost c.ope -thL puject haz been zubztantiatty 
teduced, Mt. Don Rath4 attend the meeting to give a ditect 
tepott and anzwet queztionz. 

The tepait o6 the cotumnz 4houtd begin apptoximatay 6iAzt week 
be cdmpteted ometime in Aptit. 

o6 
Januaty 

Agenda Item E-1 

PROGRESS REPORT ON GYMNASIUM COLUMN REPAIRS 

and 
tepait 06 

$36,500. 

Inazmuch and 
wilt 

the 
Febtuaty and 

mu 

Boated Meeting o6
Januaty 26, 1981

Agenda Item E-1

PROGRESS REPORT ON GYMNASIUM COLUMN REPAIRS

Attached a "Ptoject SumMaty" pkovided by Rathz, Rath's, and Johnson,
Inc.., in tepetence to the tepait 06 Otth gymnazium cotumn4. Itving
Conzttaction Company o DeKatb waz the Low bidden.. at $36,500.

teduced, Mt. Don Rathz wilt attend the meeting to give a ditect
Inazmuch ass the cost and zcope th,bs ptoject haz been .b4tantiatty

tepont and anmet question .

The tepait o6 the cotumn4 zhoutd begin apptoximatay the 6iAzt week
Febtuaty and be compteted zometime in Apt, t.

mu



1980. 

CDB Technical Services Unit generally concurs analysis and 

recommendations. Estimated total I permanent repairs 

gymnasium columns set September, I 980. 

CDB established official budget $74,476.00 

included addition of structural foundation piers 3 

column 

6. RRJ revised scope of bidding (deleted columns an 

south side of existing concrete columns ground floor to upper level due 

finish problems which cost of work 

refer to Addendum No. I dated 1980. 

bids submitted ranged from a low $36,500 to high $59,000. 

Contract awarded to bidder Irving Company, DeKalb, 

Illinois. 

8. schedule set at -construction meeting for February 

15. 

I. The existence of severe•cracking 3 concrete columns just above the roof at 

• the south end of the gymnasium was first reported by RRJ in our report 

October 1975. 

2. investigation of the distressed gymnasium columns was completed 

and summarized by in dated. 31, 1979. 

3. Construction costs estimated repair of distressed gymnasium columns at 

$72,500.00 (this figure included a contingency equal to $10,000) in our 

RATHS,'  RATHS E JOHNSON, inc. 

(RRJ "80299) 

PHASE I - GYMNASIUM REPAIRS 

"PROJECT SUMMARY" 

RATHS, JOHNSON, INC. 

r 

Raths, S. E. 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

COLUMN 

January 10, 1981 

of 

dated 

24, 

Structural 

RRJ our report July 

for 

20% 

RRJ report dated March 10, 

4. with RRJ 

funding for Phase to 

at $90,000 in 

5. project construction at which 

new steel columns and at 

locations. 

work during period steel 

only) 

to myriad of on lower level would increase 

greatly, December 16, 

7. The 5 of a of 

low Construction 

Project construction pre

through April 

RATHS & 

DCR:jd 
Donald C. 

RRJ report dated March 10, 1980.

4. CDB Technical Services Unit generally concurs with RRJ analysis and

gymnasium columns set at $90,000 in September, 1980.

recommendations. Estimated total funding for Phase I permanent repairs to

5. CDB established official project construction budget at $74,476.00 which
included addition of new structural steel columns and foundation piers at 3
column locations.

6. RRJ revised scope of work during bidding period (deleted steel columns 9n
south side of existing concrete columns grOund floor to upper level only) due
to myriad of finish problems on lower level which would increase cost of work
greatly, refer to Addendum No. I dated December 16, (980.

7. The 5 bids submitted ranged from a low of $36,500 to a high of $59,000.

Contract awarded to low bidder Irving Construction Company, DeKalb,
Illinois.

8. Project construction schedule set at pre -construction meeting for February I
through April 15.

I. The existence of severecracking of 3 concrete columns just above the roof at
the south end of the gymnasium was first reported by RRJ in our report dated

October 24, 1975.

2. Structural investigation of the distressed gymnasium columns was completed
and summarized by RRJ in our report dated. July 31, 1979.

3. Construction costs estimated for repair of distressed gymnasium columns at
$72,500.00 (this figure included a 20% contingency equal to $10,000) in our
RRJ report dated March 10, 1980.

RATS, RATHS & JOHNSON, inc.

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

(RRJ "80299)

PHASE 1 - GYMNASIUM COLUMN REPAIRS

"PROJECT SUMMARY"

January 10, 1981

RATHS RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.

DCR:jd Donald C. Raths, S. E.



new:lopnicmt rionrcl 
II!!;;o;f:; 

100 LaSalle. 
Suite . 
ChicauflUlfinots 60001 

312/435,6000 
Donr.11cl S. Glickman 
Executive 

Sauk' Valley 
R. 

RE: 

810-084-002 

Mr. Edison: 

project. 
appears that Irving Construction Company is the low 

$:36,500. 

We are proceeding with the paperwork necessary to award this contract. 

Sincerely, 

CAP,IT 

/7'
i/.717,7 

Stephkn W.. 

.SWN:hw 
`Endlosure 

cc: Don 

North 
320 

Director 

December 23, 1980 

Mr. Robert D. Edison 
Dean of Business Services 

College
R. #5 

Dixon, Illinois 61021 

Gymnasium Column Repairs 
Sauk Valley College 
CDB Project No. 

Dear 

Enclosed is a copy of the Bid Tabulation for the referenced 
It bidder at 

L DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

Ni tekman 
Senior Project Manager 

Raths 

newrlopnic.nt Board 180 North LaSalle
Suite 320 .

ChicaudJlfinois 6000.1

312/4356000
Dorlr.11cIS. Glickman
Executive Director

December 23, 1980

Mr. Robert D. Edison
Dean of Business Services

R. R. #5
Sauk. Valley College

Dixon, Illinois 61021

RE: Gymnasium Column Repairs
Sauk Valley College
CDB Project No. 810-084-002

: It appears that Irving Construction Companyis-the.lowbidder at
.:$36,500.

Dear Mr. Edison:

Enclosed is a copy of the Bid Tabulation for the referenced project.

We are proceeding with the paperwork. necessary -to award this contract.

Sincerely,

CAPI L DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Stephen W. Nitekman
Senior Project Manager

.SWN:hw
`Endlosure

cc: Don Raths



F1'.7s•le/ .; ,1.1:;/ \1:1' tfq,crd LIN 

4.1ANIE OF PROJECT OPENING ARCHITECT/ENGINEER 

810-084-002 Date 12/23/80 General Raths, Raths & Johnson, Inc. 

O2f;cription •  Gymnasium Column Repairs Time  4 Docinnent No. ID No. 

Sauk Volley College Lotatiori 2 Trade Estimate 74 , 00Q Address 835 il:i•,dyby or. Will owbrpok, 111. 60521 

Dixon, Rebid  Phase  Multi•Project No. IND Primary Project No. 6/0— 0 .6) - oo:_7_ 
CODE C6P11::ITION TIME: 2 =,09:30 1,30 LOCATION: i= Springfield REBID: R = Rebid TYPE: BID TYPE: 1 = Base Bid ACTION:A = Add BID STATUS: Responsive 

4 ",11:0d 8= 2 ChiCago ElOnd 2 = Alternate Bid C = Change Non-RespOnsive 
2 = Other 0 -Delete' 

L ....2:frIlr. v.:7Np. 

. 

fBID INFORMATION:

DeBrad Construction Co. 
. — 

Bid . 
,, Status' 

Sorely 
Company 

'ACK ..'ecurity 
Type Atilount 

Irving Construction Co. ,. 05g42,;6 / / 7500 / 

Ladd Construction CO. 

. Lindouist Construction Co. / / 75-00 / 

I lubbs Construction Cp. - 

Miohell. ConstructiOn Co:

Bob Propheter Construc“on ,CO. 
..., 

Razorback Co. 

P. V. Monahan Construction Co. 

'..!ehde & Southwick 

I/ 4 A / S oty. Cot/ 57'. .o. / / 7 .5-00 / 
/2-e/AWS CoNSTAUc7612.5 Cogir; e) / 75D6 

i 
! /Z6.4^7:-V.5 /3/UD6j c 1 'On/ / / 7570o 

212.6-1 REV. 11-14-79 

BID INFORMATION 

Type No. 
Ba:.e. Bid 

EstiMate 

• 26 6 —00. 00 - / !7 Qo 49. -7

4t /90. OO .7 oo 

( -00. 06: 74-, 0.0 o 
..6.7 ck,e) . chl .00 0 
„5--- .5-7y..00 -, . , ,o0. 

CHANGES 

Docum't 
Act s 

BID 

CDS Project No, Trade Name 

Action 

6 = SECURITY R = 
= = Bid N = 

=

Name ADD 
Bid 

C

, //

Bid Amount 

47 3
7

BID REMARKS 

g Et-'Uta;T: tf-VL7;01.. GizM t UV. 1 i u

4.1ANIE OF PROJECT BID OPENING ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

10-084-002CDS Project No, Date 12/23/80

r.:cription Tireie'4
Trade - General Name Raths,Raths & Johnson, Inc.

Gymnasium Column Repairs Doctiment No. Action ID No.

Sauk Val 1 Cy College LOtatiori Trade Estinieto 74,00Q Address 835 Miplyy Dr. Willowbrook, Ill. 60521

CODE CS.Elli:ITMN TIME: 2 =no,3o

Dixon: Rebid Phase Multi -Project No. IND Primary Project No.
er/o- o .6)- o oz_

pr REBID: R = Rebid SECURITY TYPE: BID TYPE: 1 = Base Bid ACTION:A =Add BID STATUS: R = Responsive
4

6 =
= ;1:00

1:20 LOCATION: 1"=Singfield
2 = Chicano 2 =Alternate Bid C =Change

2 = Other
1 = Bid t3ond N =Non -Responsive

0 =-Delete'

Name

'BID INFORMATION.

DeBrad Construction Co.

Surety

Corb'parly
ACK
ADD

Bid Security
Type Amount

507,0Irving Construction Co. DEg/1:

Ladd Construction CO.

Lindouist Construction .Co, 500

Lubbs Construction Cp.

i. ConstructiOn Co:

Bob Propheter Construcon

Razorback Co.

R-. V. Monahan Construction Co.

Mehde & Southwick

1-/ Nsa,./' ccws7'. C.v.

/2-e/ nfo/5 ee,"/ST/e0c-/ORS CO/ZIT,

7; 5-oo
7500

/3/V06; ,c //c/t/ .570 o

213-o-1 REV. 11-14-79

BID INFORMATION

Type No, Bid Amount
Basc. Bid

Estimate

26 SOD, oo Poo

/90 00 7 00

47 36 0.00: o,O

7 b,00:

7"(,c)
-5-79. 00

BID 61-IARGES

Documit
Act

REMARKS



RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 

DATE 

MORANDUM 

Garner 

)M: Wattett CtevengeA 

Spiting 1981 EnActeinent Stat-iist-La 

January 26, 1981 

Stu

S

2747

S 81 

2951 4-7.4

Cite -1,f flowtis 20625 22535 +9

Spiting 80 Spiting 81

Sudentz

+9.2%

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE

MORANDUM

Dn. Gannett

)M: Wattett. Ctevengett

SpAing 1981 Ennottment Statiztia

January 26, 1981

S

Sp

2747

Sp

2951 +7.4%

Credit HOUAZ 20625 22535 +

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
61021 

Soing 80 Swang 

Student's 4-7.4% 

Cited +9.2% 



amicus curiae in all colleges in the state. 

be adopted which indicates that at certain times the association may join such lawsuits. 

of -committee 

suit. 

January. meeting. 
meeting. 

'Twenty-four colleges .were .represented at .the January lOmeeting in the Baptist 

Building Springfield. 

OPEN MEETINGS  - Mr. Shawn Denney, the head of the 

Meetings Act. 

of issues involved in the_proposed revisions, the Board of Representa-

recommendations 

general consider. 

minutes be kept of executive sessions.. 

would..discourage good people from seeking elected 

government. change. 

necessary. .addition 

session. It is .that the 

-reviewed Assembly 

Session. 

- committee, 

significant legislative matters. 

pursue legislation which would provide health insurance for 

basis. 

into the matter. 

The Board voted to support legislation which would make the early retirement of com-

employee. 

beneficial,,but it would also mean a lessened financial burden on the college 

hire less experienced,and therefore less costly, replacement for a senior 

employee. 

- president, vice president,' secretary 

of the association is scheduled to be held at the annual meeting in Springfield on June 

13. _The committee, Dobbs (Lake Land) and composed of 

the regional coordinators the association, will meet in March to consider its recom-

mendations for the officer positions. , 

candidate or wishing to indicate their availability for office should do so by March 

(Over) 

e 
Trustees 

The Board is prepared to the Representative. 
about 1C'CTA actions may be obtained from Board Representative or Springfield office, 

Stevenson Drive, Springfield 

executive committee recommended to the Board of Representatives that a formal policy
amicus curiae in lawsuits which may affect all community colleges in the state.
POLICY ON LAWSUITS - Occasionally the association is asked to join as an intervenor or

The

be adopted which indicates that at certain times the association may join such lawsuits.

Representatives before joining such suit.
The proposed policy requires approval of the executive -committee and of the Board of

meeting.
at the January meeting. It will be on the agenda for action at the March ICCTA

A copy of the proposed policy was distributed

ELECTION OF OFFICERS - The election of president, vice president,' secretary and treasurer

-Twenty-four colleges were ,represented at .the January '10 .meeting in the Baptist

=Building in Springfield.

OPEN MEETINGS LEGISLATION - Mr. Shawn Denney, the head of the
Illinois Attorney General's Office,led a discussion of Attorney General

Opinions Section of the
Fahner's pro-

posed changes to the Illinois Open Meetings Act.
discussion of the issues involved in the_. proposed revisions, the Board of Representa-

Following a thorough and forceful

tives voted to endorse some of Fahner's recOmmendations and to take certain positions

which it believes the attorney general should consider.

minutes be kept of executive sessions.
The Trustees Association is opposed to changing the Open Meetings Act to require that

minutes be kept of executive sessions.
for local boards and would..discourage good people from seeking elected positions in

It is felt that this would create many problems

government. The Association will work vigorously to oppose this proposed change.
addition, the Board took the position that it should be possible for chairmen of pUblic

In

bodies to call executive sessions when they are necessary. This would be in addition to
It is expected.that the

question of the Open Meetings Act will be -reviewed by the General Assembly during
the option of the board voting to hold an executive session.

the

Spring Session.

the

Board took positions on two significant legislative matters.
LEGISLATION - Acting on the recommendation of the government relations committee,

pursue legislation which would provide health insurance for

It was decided not to
retired community college

mployees on a statewide basis.
into the problem and handle it as a local policy matter.

Instead, each local district is encouraged to look

The Board voted to support legislation which would make the early retirement Of com-
munity college employees more desirable to the employee. Not only is early retirement
personally beneficial,,but it would also mean a lessened financial burden on the college
which could hire a less experienced,and therefore less costly, replacement for a senior

employee.

of the association is scheduled to be held at the annual meeting in Springfield on June
The nominating committee, chaired by Mary Hill Dobbs (Lake Land) and composed of

mendations for the officer positions.

13.
the regional coordinators of the association, will meet in March to consider its recom-

Anyone wishing to suggest someone as a possible,
candidate or wishing to indicate their availability for office should do so by March

(Over)

e
Trustee6 Association

January 12, 1981

The Board Letter is prepared for distribution to college Board members by the ICCTA Representative.
Further information about 1CCTA actions may be obtained from your Board Representative or the Springfield office,

3085 Stevenson Drive, Springfield 62703, Telephone 217152973115

Association 
January 12, 1981 

in 

LEGISLATION Opinions Section of the 

Illinois Attorney General's Office,led a discussion of Attorney General Fahner's pro-

posed changes to the Illinois Open Following a thorough and forceful 

discussion the 

tives voted to endorse some of Fahner's and to take certain positions 

which it believes the attorney should 

The Trustees Association is opposed to changing the Open Meetings Act to require that 

It is felt that this would create many problems 

for local boards and positions in 

The Association will work vigorously to oppose this proposed In 

addition, the Board took the position that it should be possible for chairmen of pUblic 

bodies to call executive sessions when they are This would be in to 

the option of the board voting to hold an executive expected

question of the Open Meetings Act will be by the General during the 

Spring 

LEGISLATION Acting on the recommendation of the government relations the 

Board took positions on two It was decided not to 

retired community college 

mployees on a statewide Instead, each local district is encouraged to look 

problem and handle it as a local policy 

munity college employees more desirable to the Not only is early retirement 

personally 

which could a 

POLICY ON LAWSUITS - Occasionally the association is asked to join as an intervenor or 

lawsuits which may affect community The 

executive committee recommended to the Board of Representatives that a formal policy 

The proposed policy requires approval the executive and of the Board of 

Representatives before joining such A copy of the proposed policy was distributed 

at the It will be on the agenda for action at the March ICCTA 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS The election of and treasurer 

nominating chaired by Mary Hill 

of 

Anyone wishing to suggest someone as a possible

Letter for distribution college Board members by ICCTA 
Further information your the 

3085 62703, Telephone 217152973115 



1st. special memo will trustees in February procedures 
which will be followed during the nominating process. 

THE NEXT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES WILL 14, 1981 AT THE 
ST. LOUIS MARRIOTT. 

LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY PACKETS ON THE 

For the second year the Trustees Association in cooperation with the Council of Presi-
dents has put together a special Legislative Advocacy Packet. The material is in 
folder and is designed to be shared with members of the legislature 
them aware of the needs of the community colleges. 

Forty-five copies of the packet will be mailed to each college president Tuesday, Janu-
ary 13. 

Each district should develop a program for sharing the material with the local 
legislators. In addition, the president should see that  member of the Board of 
Trustees is supplied with a copy of this material. 

a special

which will be followed during the nominating
1st. A special memo will -be sent to all trustees in February outlining the procedures

process.

THE NEXT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES

ST. LOUIS MARRIOTT.
WILL BE HELD ON MARCH 14, 1981 AT THE

LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY PACKETS ON THE WAY

For the second year the Trustees Association in cooperation with the Council of Presi-
dents has put together a special Legislative Advocacy Packet. The material is in

them aware of the needs of the community colleges.
folder and is designed to be shared with members of the legislature as a device to make
them aware of the needs of the community colleges.

Forty-five copies of the packet will be mailed to each college president
ary 13.

on Tuesday, Janu-

Each district should develop
legislators. In addition, the president should see that each member of the Board of

a program for sharing the material with the local
legislators. In addition, the president should see that each member of the Board of
Trustees is supplied with a copy of this material.

A be sent to all outlining the 

BE HELD ON MARCH 

WAY 

a special 
as a device to make 

on 

each



JUANITA PRESCOTT 

Sierlin,g, Illinois 61081 

2. Meeting 

(I was unable the full meeting.) 

is the of act. 
An attorney, Mr. Denny, General's 
office, made comments, answered 
objections. 

Brief resume. 

A. 
1. The is at current 

law, loopholes to 
of the law. 

2. enforcement..
3. needs great of work. 
4. act. 

B. Major 
1 Voting to executive 

a. How one 
know the discussion; 

b. should be 
meeting, giving general reason without detail. 
There should be mutual respect rather than a fight. 

2 Minutes meeting 
a. will prepare? Eg. president's secretary: 

Discussion: president. 
b. board. 

Legislation minority. 
c. As law reads, minutes can be general. 

are verbatim, can misleading. 
d. Reveal previous board's strategy for negotiations. 
e. 
f. If board's meetings require 

scrutiny at some time, faculty meetings also 
minuted. 

g. public, could .a 

h. 
law were enacted. 

ICCTA 

to attend day 

Of particular interest revision open meeting 
representing the Attorney 

questions and listened to 

Attorney 
revision aimed strengthening the 
including fewer avoid the intent 

It will strengthen civil 
The draft a deal 
Casual meetings are not subject to the 

Objections 
having an meeting 

can one vote when does not necessarily 

Any board member able to call an executive 

of executive 
Who the 

Firing the 
Does not protect public from a capricious 

for the 
Unless minutes 

they be 

Are minutes approved publicly or privately? 
minutes subject to public 

should 
be 
In the event minutes were made prior 
board member sue current board for invasion of privacy? 
Many commented that they would not run again if this 

JUANITA PRESCOTT

Sterling, Illinois 61081

2 ICCTA Meeting

(I was unable to attend the full day meeting.)

An attorney, Mr. Denny,
Of particular interest is the

representing the Attorney
office, made comments, answered

revision of open meeting act.
General's

objections.

questions and listened to
objections.

Brief resume.

A. Attorney
1. The revision is aimed at strengthening the current

of the law.
law, including fewer loopholes to avoid the intent

2.

3.

enforcement..

4.

It will strengthen civil
The draft needs a great
Casual meetings are not subject to

deal of work.
the act.

B. Major Objections
1. Voting to having an executive meeting

a. How can one vote when one does not necessarily
know the discussion;

b. Any board member should be able to call an executive
meeting, giving general reason without detail.
There should be mutual respect rather, than a fight.

2. Minutes of executive meeting
a. Who will prepare? Eg. the president's secretary:

b.

Discussion: Firing the president.
from a capricious board.

c.

Legislation for the minority.
As law reads, minutes can be

Does not protect public

Unless minutesgeneral.
are verbatim, they can be misleading.

d. Reveal previous board's strategy for negotiations.
e. Are minutes approved
f. If board's meetings require

publicly or privately?
minutes subject to public

scrutiny at some time, faculty meetings should also
be minuted.

g. In the event minutes were made public, could .a prior

h. Many commented that they
board member sue current board for invasion of privacy?

would not run again if this
law were enacted.



JUAIVITA PRESCOTT 

Sterling, Illinois 61081 

3. Policy Committee 

The next scheduled meeting March in St. Louis. Con-
sensus: on January 31, 1981. Attempt 
to finalize discussion, of questionnaires. 
Papers to be written and the general committee. 
Most of the committee would prefer avoiding the trip to 
St. Louis. 

4.. Comments 

a. policy 

b. Chairman as spokesman 

c. representative 

is in 
Meet in Springfield 

including review 
submitted to 

General 

Board 

ICCTA 

JUANITA PRESCOTT

Sterling, Illinois 61081

3. Policy Committee

The next scheduled meeting is in March in St. Louis.
sensus: Meet in Springfield on
to finalize discussion, including review

Con-
January 31, 1981. Attempt

Papers to be written and submitted to the general
of questionnaires.

committee.
prefer avoiding the trip to

St. Louis.
Most of the committee would

4. General Comments

a. Board policy

b. Chairman as spokesman

c. ICCTA representative
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26, 1981 

To: Boatd 

Ftom: Dt. Hat 

Re: In4otmationat. Item4 

Attached ate item ci4 a genetat in6oalationat natuke: 

1. A £ettex o tezponze 4tom the 044ice the 
Ptezident-etect. 

2. Caeiez o memo4 zent to o6ezzionat sta66 
ass we begin the zpAing zemeztet. 

3. Advance copy o4 the zwting maitet out 
Continuing Education 4hont couAzez. 

4. ,Biogtaphicat zupptementat itemz o4 
Vt. Cozand, conzuttant 

4ot the adillinizttative anatyzi.z. 
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o4 Tturteez 

Gannet 
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4ot 

and 
intekezt teganding 

Board Meeting o6
Januaty 26, 1981

To: Boatd o4 Tturteez

Ftom: Vt. Hat Gannet

Re: In4otmationat. Item4

Attached ate ,items o a genetat inpalationat natuke:

1. A tette& o tezponze 4tom the ()Wee o4 the
Ptezident-etect.

2. Caeiez o memo4 sent to pto6ez4ionat sta66
ass we begin the zpAing zemeztet.

3. Advance copy o4 the 0/Ling mite& 4ot out
Continuing Education 4hont comzez.

4. ,Biogtaphicat and zupptementat -,tern o4
intekezt teganding Vt. Cozand, conzuttant
4ot the adillinizttative anatyzi.z.

mu



OFFICE PRESIDENT-ELECT 

WASHINGTON, DC 

January 6, 1981 

Mr. W. Harold Garner, President 
Valley 

Rural Route 5 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Dear Mr. Garner 

Thank you for your letter and kind invitation. 

At this time, I am unable to make any post-inaugural sched-
uling commitments for the President-elect. 

requests 
President-elect takes office. 
appreciated and if I can be of 
regard, please don't hesitate to 

Very sincerely yours 

Charles P. Tyson II 

Scheduling and Advance 

after the 
sincerely 

assistance in this or any other 
contact this office. 

OF THE 

20270 

Sauk College 

Your will be held 

Director 

for consideration 
Your invitation is 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT-ELECT

WASHINGTON, DC 20270

January 6, 1981

Mr. W. Harold Garner, President

Rural Route 5
Sauk Valley College

Dear Mr. Garner

Dixon, IL 61021

Thank you for your letter and kind invitation.

At this time, I am unable to make any post -inaugural sched-
uling commitments for the President-elect.

Your requests will be held
President-elect takes office.
appreciated and if I can be of
regard, please don't hesitate to

Very sincerely yours

Charles P. Tyson II
Director
Scheduling and Advance

for consideration after the

assistance in this or any other
contact this office.

Your invitation is sincerely



As your support staff we pledge our commitment to 
assist in this task.. 

I also this to to each 

opportunity_ 

January 8, 1981 

To: All Faculty 

From: 

WelcOme back for the spring semester: We hope yourholidays 
and the related time and -were and 
special. 

As face new every believe 
it will be a promising one. Scores will be 
hand to accept your commitment to help 
gain the knowledge, understand the concepts, and develop 
the values and skills command 
to provide. This is a solemn responsibility and 

interest you, person 
professional Sauk. 

meet individually, some 
-to-face- setting exchange ideas (that's 

a next year). Meanwhile, like to 
encourage you to assist me in taking .advantage of opportunities, 
large or small, planned "keep in touch". 
This place is big, are diverse, our responsi 
bilities different, but with a bit of extra effort we 
maintain good communication educational h.eartl.ine 
of Sauk. 

With many of have your 
lab; classroom. have 

informal conversations associated meetings, 
events, or social occasions: For the few I have missed, 
the rest who would enjoy encore, I invite you to share the 
initiative. create- opportunities 
to explore your thought and at Sauk. share 
your commitment to provide quality instruction. 

year: 

my 

you to

MEMORANDUM 

Instructional 

President Garner 

activities satisfying 

we the semester, we have reason to 
of students on 

professional them 

you have in your charge and 

you to 

hope through memorandum convey of you 
something of my personal in as both a 
and a at As we begin a new semester I 
would much rather with you or have 
face to thoughts and 

thought for I would 

or impromtu, for us to 
our schedules 

can 
within the 

you I have been able to a short visit in 
office, or With others there been 

with athletic 
and 

an 
Let's and/or take advantage of 

experience I want to 

Let's have a good 

As your support staff we pledge our commitment to
assist in this task..

something of my personal interest
I also hope through this memorandum to convey to each

in you, as both a person
of you

would much rather meet
and a professional at Sauk.

with you individually,
As we begin a new semester I

or have some

face-to-face setting to exchange
a thought for next year).

thoughts and ideas (that's

Meanwhile, I would like to

January 8, 1981

MEMORANDUM

To: All Instructional Faculty

From: President Garner

Welcome back fox the spring We hope your holidayssemester:

special.
and the related time and activities were satisfying and

As we face the new semester, we have every reason to believe

hand to accept
it will be a promising Scores of students will be

gain the knowledge, understand
your professional commitment to help

one. on
them

the concepts, and develop

to provide.
the values and skills

.This is a solemn responsibility
you have in your charge and command

and opportunity_

encourage you to assist me in taking adVantage of opportunities,

large or small, planned
This place is big, our responsiour schedules are diverse,

or impromtu, for us to "keep in touch".

bilities different, but with a bit of extra effort we

maintain good communication
can

within the educational heartline
of Sauk.

With many of
office, lab; or classroom.

you I have been able to have

events, or social occasions:

With others there have

informal conversations associated with meetings,

a short visit in your

athletic
been

For the few I have missed,

the rest who would enjoy
and

I invite you to share the
initiative. Let's create and/or take

an encore,

to explore your thought and experience at Sauk.
advantage of opportunities

I want to share

your commitment to provide quality instruction.

Let's have a good year:

my



RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 7, 1981 

MORANDEU-M1 

)M: Hal 

By this time you've settled back into the daily 
your holidays were and satisfying. 
immediately the tempo of returning students and 

felt. 
and challenge to provide the support, 
services needed for the process. 
dedication to a job well done is appreciated. 

task. 
Almost 

opportunity 
counsel and 
Your 

The next meeting of the Administrative Council is scheduled 
for Tuesday, 13, 2:00 p.m. We hope this will 

our job. 

The discussion will focus on two topics: 

1. Administrative  -• Read and be prepared to 
respond to the committee recommendation you've already 
received topic. 

2. Registration Sequence  - As we look ahead to our 
plans for the 1981-82 academic year, we want to conduct 
an overall review of our entire procedure. 
We need to draw from our experience and 

and efficient possible. 

Come prepared to "brainstorm" on ways to improve 
Sauk. 

Let's have a good semester! 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Administrative Faculty 

Garner 

stimulating 

staff is being This is a special time of 
necessary 

instructional 

I hope 

instructional 

continued 

January at 
suit most persons during what is a period of high demand on 

major 

Evaluation

on this 

Review

registration 
imagination 

those ideas which will make registration as effective 
as 

registration at 

spring 

dlg 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE January 7, 1981

MORANDEU-M1

Administrative Faculty

)M: Hal Garner

By this time you've settled back into the daily
your holidays were stimulating and satisfying.
immediately the tempo of returning students and

and challenge to provide the necessary support,
staff is being felt. This is a special time of

dedication to a job well done is appreciated.
services needed for the instructional process.

Almost
task. I hope

instructional
opportunity
counsel and
Your continued

The next meeting of the Administrative Council is scheduled
for Tuesday, January 13, at 2:00 p.m. We hope this will

our job.
suit most persons during what is a period of high demand on

The discussion will focus on two major topics:

1. Administrative Evaluation - Read and be prepared to
respond to the committee recommendation you've already
received on this topic.

2. Registration Sequence Review - As we look ahead to our
plans for the 1981-82 academic year, we want to conduct
an overall review of our entire registration procedure.
We need to draw from our experience and imagination

and efficient as possible.
those ideas which will make registration as effective

Come prepared to "brainstorm" on ways to improve
registration at Sauk.

Let's have a good spring semester!

dlg



Dr. Joseph P. Cosand, an early national leader 

in the growth and development of community colleges in 

-America, is a former Deputy Commissioner of United

States Office of Education and former Director of the 

Center for the Study of Higher Education, University 
of Michigan. Prior to accepting these posts, Dr. 

Cosand served as President of the St. Louis Junior 

College District, Missouri, where he was instrumental 

in planning and developing this major multi-college 

metropolitan district. 

His previous service and experience include 
prestigious Carnegie.Commission'for 

the Study of Function, Structure,.and Finance of 
Higher Education and Chairman of the Board of Trustees 
for the American Council on Education. his many 

articles and essays is "The Community College in a New 
Period of Changei" an essay sponsored by the Association 
of Governing Boards of Universities and Colleges. He 
has recently completed Perspective: Colleges 

in the 1980's, published by the American Association of 
Community and Junior Colleges in cooperation with the 
Council of Universities and Colleges and the ERIC 
Clearinghouse for Junior Colleges. As professor of 

higher education, University of Michigan; Dr. Cosand 
has visited community colleges as a consultant or as an 
accreditation examiner in more than 30 states. In 

his vast experience includes visits and con-
offices, programs for 

community college educators, evaluator, and participant 

in numerous workshops and conferences. 35 years of 
experience as a teacher, dean, and president of a 

with 
specific assignments in community college education 
give him the scope and depth of the mission and role of 

colleges in America. 

serving on the 

Among 

Community 

addition,. 
sultation to state university 

His 

community college and as a university professor 

the community 

Dr. Joseph P. Cosand, an early national leader

-America, is a former Deputy Commissioner of United

in the growth and development of community colleges in

Center for the Study of Higher Education, University

States Office of Education and former Director of the

of Michigan.
Cosand served as President of the St. Louis Junior

Prior to accepting these posts, Dr.

College District, Missouri, where he was instrumental
in planning and developing this major multi
metropolitan district.

-college

His previous service and experience include

the Study of Function, Structure,.and Finance of
Higher Education and Chairman of the Board of Trustees

serving on the prestigious Carnegie.Commission'for
the Study of Function, Structure,.and Finance of

for the American Council on Education.
articles and essays is "The Community College in a New

Among his many
articles and essays is "The Community College in a New
Period of Changei" an essay sponsored by the Association

has recently completed Perspective:

of Governing Boards of Universities and Colleges. He
Community Colleges

in the 1980's, published by the American Association of
Community and Junior Colleges in cooperation with the
Council of Universities and Colleges and the ERIC
Clearinghouse for Junior Colleges. As professor of
higher education, University of Michigan; Dr. Cosand
has visited community colleges as a consultant or as an
accreditation examiner in more than 30 states. In
addition,. his vast experience includes visits and con-

community college educators, evaluator, and participant

sultation to state offices, university programs for
community college educators, evaluator, and participant
in numerous workshops and conferences.
experience as a teacher, dean, and president of a

His 35 years of

specific assignments in community college education

community college and as a university professor with

give him the scope and depth of the mission and role of
the community colleges in America.



;-Ift.)10E'Interview with 

oseph P. Cosand 

rmer U.S. Deputy Commissioner for Higher Education 
'rofessor for Higher Education at the University of 

HOICE: Professor Cosand,,as you look 
to the next decade, as 
the major problems in higher 
education? 

;osand: There are a lot of them. There 
is especially me: 
How are higher education institutions 
adjusting to unbelievable 
increase in the use of electronic tech-
nology? Have we ever really con-
sidered what help telecommunica-
tions and the microcomputer will 
provide for faculty 
What happens to formal class-
room? introduction of tech-
nologies could result in major 
changes-this potential for 
could threatening many. 

Another problem: face many 
other needs besides higher 
education—will society be able to 
meet those needs and also fund 
higher education? What are our 
funding priorities? higher educa-
tion community yet addressed 
these issues. 

A third problem is that we need to 
achieve an acceptable balance 
between liberal arts preparation 
for employment. The trend has been 
toward occupational education. 
may reacting to this situation in 
convenient and expedient way. 
question is: Is expediency, 
in long 
our society, worth the effect 
social conscience, justice, 

:HOICE: Do you see an expanded role 
government in 

education over the next decade? 

;:osand: Yes, there will be a gradual 
pansion of government regulations for 
higher education. I am not as con-

I toward 
control. Either one can destroy the 

faculty administrators 
and tend to homogenize higher 
education into kinds state-con-
trolled institutions you see in other 
countries. I 

education ministry country, 
but is in direction 

federal levels. 

:HOICE: 

all 

CHOICE: think in 
enrollment -
making at higher education in-
stitutions? 

Cosand: Downturns frighten faculty, 
administrators boards ex-
tent expedient actions will 

conflict with the 
role of the college—this will affect 

admission 
retention students. I believe will 
measurably affect the image of 
college in eyes of its supporters—

they officials, legislators, 
members of governors, 

parents. I believe 
5 

CHOICE: Do you see a potential for 
institutions' being involved in inter-
institutional cooperatives to solve 
problems? 

Cosand: Very much. I would not argue 
with that all. with 
publics privates with privates 
interaction between the public 
private sectors. The need is for 
competition cooperation. It 
is possible curtail escalation of 
competition consortia, like the 
Great College Association or 
consortium of piiblics privates, 
with a balance of curricula and 
programs, joint libraries, etc. 
Local consortia, regional, and multi-
state consortia are developed for 
benefit all colleges, but particularly 

students. 

country. What are some of the implica-
tions marketing techniques 
being touted higher education in-
stitutions? 

Cosand: General marketing is not 
suitable for all institutions, only for 
those with 'an ,open-door policy—the 
community colleges, some state col-
leges, and private colleges. 
major research institutions and most 
liberal ,be 
concerned with their mission 
been and will continue to rather 
than getting marketing band-
wagon to fill in classrooms. 
Many colleges have prostituted their 
mission to get enrollment cost. 
Marketing approaches have tended to 
ignore their institution's mission in 
order students, regardless of 
whether the •coliege has suitable cur-
ricula for.the students. 

CHOICE: advice might give 
prospective college. students 
making college choice decision? 

Cosand: Here's simplistic answer: 
student 'should attempt admis-
sion 
feels best serves his needs. 
This, then, emphasizes the impor-
tance of institution's stating ac-
curately what it for students. 
Students should 
encouraged to enroll in college 
which the curriculum 
meet their needs. Stu-
dents accurate descrip-
tion the college provide 

appropriate choice. 

CHOICE: In increasingly 
climate students, 
think students will become better 

Will 
evaluate information col-
leges? 

I hope students will suf-
bet-

consumers. 

Continued 

education must be concerned with ex-
cellence and never compromise its 
credibility. 

CHOICE: Do you see admissions of-
ficers taking a more powerful role in 
decision-making? • 

Cosand: Admissions officers must 
reflect in their admission policies 
practices the mission of college, 
but -mission of the college is not 
one to determined admis-
sions officer. The mission is to 
determined by the board with the 
recommendation from ad-
ministrators, and, under state control, 
by board. Admissions of-
ficers responsible 
this mission. In particular, 
responsible for presenting to prospec-
tive students accurate information so 
that the student cannot charge the col-
lege with fraud. 

An admissions officer be pres-
sured to bring in cost, 
regardless of the stated mission. This 
pressure may destroy not only 
credibility 
credibility the admissions office. 
The admissions, staff must not allow 
themselves to "used." 

higher education? What are our

may be reacting to this situation in a

Cosand: Admissions officers must

sured to bring students in at any cost,

will become better

and 
Michigan 

what do you see 

one that concerns 

the almost 

the and students? 
the 

The these 

change 
prove for 

we so 

The 
has not 

and 

We 
be a 

My 
the which 

the run may be devastating for 
on our 

and the 
future of society? 

for the federal higher 

ex-

cerned about the federal government 
as am about a move state 

creativity of and 

the of 

do not believe in any kind 
of for this 

the move that at 
both the state and 

You have had opportunities to 
meet with educational leaders as well 
as marketing consultants over the 

of new 
by 

some The 

arts colleges should more 
what has 

be 
on the 
seats the 

at any 

to enroll 

recruited 

at Not just publics 
and but 

and 
less 

and more 
to the 

by 
Lakes a 

and 

use of 

the 
of 

for the benefit of 

How do you downturns 
will influence decision

can 
and to the 

that be 
taken in direct stated 

quality, as well as and 
of it 

the 
the 

be state 
of the board 

donors or higher 

and 
the 

the 
be by the 

be 

faculty and 

the state 
are for describing 

they are 

may 
students at any 

the 
of the college but also the 
of 

be 

What you to 
about 

a 

a A 
to gain 

to an institution which he or she 
or her 

the 
can do 
not be permitted or 

a 
does not have to 

interests and 
must have an 

of what can so 
they can make an 

the competitive 
to attract do you 

education consumers? they better 
provided by 

Cosand: be 
ficiently sophisticated to become 
ter This puts a burden on 

on Page 8 

HOICEInterview with
oseph P. Cosand

wormer U.S. Deputy Commissioner for
'rofessor for Higher Education at the University of Michigan

Higher Education and

HOICE: Professor Cosand,,as you look
to the next decade, what do you see as
the major problems in higher
education?

;osand: There are a lot of them. There
is one that especially concerns me:
How are higher education institutions
adjusting to the almost unbelievable
increase in the use of electronic tech-
nology? Have we ever really con-
sidered what help telecommunica-
tions and the microcomputer will
provide for the faculty and students?
What happens to the formal class-
room? The introduction of these tech-
nologies could result in major
changes-this potential for change
could prove threatening for many.

Another problem: we face so many
other needs besides higher
education-will society
meet those needs and also fund

be able to

funding priorities? The higher educa-

these issues.
tion community has not yet addressed

A third problem is that we need to
achieve an acceptable balance
between liberal arts and preparation
for employment. The trend has been
toward occupational education. We

convenient and expedient way. My
question is: Is the expediency, which
in the long run may be devastating for
our society, worth the effect on our
social conscience, justice, and the
future of society?

:HOICE: Do you see an expanded role
for the federal government in higher
education over the next decade?

-:osand: Yes, there will be a gradual ex-
pansion of government regulations for

cerned about the federal government
higher education. I am not as con-

as I am about a move toward state
control. Either one can destroy the
creativity of faculty and administrators
and tend to homogenize higher
education into the kinds of state-con-
trolled institutions you see in other
countries. I do not believe in any kind
of education ministry for this country,

both the state and federal levels.
but the move is in that direction at

:HOICE: You have had opportunities to
meet with educational leaders as well
as marketing consultants all over the

country. What are some of the implica-
tions of new marketing techniques
being touted by higher education in-
stitutions?

Cosand: General marketing is not
suitable for all institutions, .only for
those with 'an ,open-door policy-the
community colleges, some state col-
leges, and some private colleges. The
major research institutions and most
liberal arts colleges should ,be more
concerned with what their mission has
been and will continue to be rather
than getting on the marketing band-
wagon to fill seats in the classrooms.
Many colleges have prostituted their
mission to get enrollment at any cost.
Marketing approaches have tended to
ignore their institution's mission in
order to enroll students, regardless of
whether the -college has suitable cur-
ricula for.the recruited students.

CHOICE: Do you see a potential for
institutions' being involved in inter-
institutional cooperatives to solve

Cosand: Very much. I would not argue

problems?

with that at all. Not just publics with
publics and privates with privates but
interaction between the public and
private sectors. The need is for less
competition and more cooperation. It
is possible to curtail the escalation of
competition by consortia, like the
Great Lakes College Association or a
consortium of piiblics and privates,
with a balance of curricula and
programs, joint use of libraries, etc.
Local consortia, regional, and multi-
state consortia are developed for the

for the benefit of students.
benefit of all colleges, but particularly

CHOICE: How do you think downturns in
enrollment will influence decision -
making at higher education in-

Cosand: Downturns can frighten faculty,

stitutions?

administrators and boards to the ex-
tent that expedient actions will be
taken in direct conflict with the stated

quality, as well as admission and
role of the college-this will affect

retention of students. I believe it will
measurably affect the image of the
college in the eyes of its supporters-
be they state officials, legislators,
members of the board of governors,
donors or parents. I believe higher

5

education must be concerned with ex-
cellence and never compromise its
credibility.

CHOICE: Do you see admissions of-
ficers taking a more powerful role in

reflect in their admission policies and

decision -making?

practices the mission of the college,
but the -mission of the college is not
one to be determined by the admis-
sions officer. The mission is to be
determined by the board with the
recommendation from faculty and ad-
ministrators, and, under state control,
by the state board. Admissions of-
ficers are responsible for describing
this mission. In particular, they are
responsible for presenting to prospec-
tive students accurate information so
that the student cannot charge the col-
lege with fraud.

An admissions officer may be pres-

regardless of the stated mission. This
pressure may destroy not only the
credibility of the college but also the
credibility of the admissions office.
The admissions staff must not allow

CHOICE: What advice might you give to

themselves to be "used."

prospective college. students about
making a college choice decision?

student 'should attempt to gain admis-
Cosand: Here's a simplistic answer: A

sion to an institution which he or she
feels best serves his or her needs.
This, then, emphasizes the impor-
tance of the institution's stating ac-
curately what it can do for students.
Students should not be permitted or
encouraged to enroll

meet their interests and needs. Stu-

in a college
which does not have the curriculum to

dents must have an accurate descrip-
tion of what the college can provide so
they can make an appropriate choice.

CHOICE: In the increasingly competitive
climate to attract students, do you
think students
education consumers? Will they better
evaluate information provided by col-
leges?

Cosand: I hope students will be suf-
ficiently sophisticated to become bet-
ter consumers. This puts a burden on

Continued on Page 8



'HOICE: Do you have advice 
with college officials and insti-

tutional leaders as they confront 
problems future? 

osand: The only pertinent advice I 
have 'boards, and 
faculty is to look at the total picture 

and remove the blinders that prevent 
:hem from seeing anything their 

own institution. They have to also look 
at the other institutions higher 
education, public private. They 
must look society is 
placing social services and 
the demands society is placing 
other levels education. They must 
reach an understanding 
mands society is placing as 

their 
whole. 

:O-SAND 
Continued 5 

the student to be able to differentiate 
between fact and fiction. the 
students, many colleges may be guilty 

creating fiction. learn 
now be, consumers of quality, not 
consumers exaggerated claims 
the institution. 

HOICE: Is there that makes 
you optimistic next twenty 
yearS? 

'osand: We now have an opportunity 
-overall quality _ 

tutions because we won't be so 
burdened ,by having to deal , with 
annual increases enrollment and 
resultant increased needs faculty, 

etc. 
I would would be 

aware that increased growth and 
maintenance size are not criteria for 
success. We went through that in the 
50s, 60s and 70s—now the time to 
plan with quality. 

-he University of 
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Continued 1 
m entitled "Personal Educational 
Pro s." 
vides .tudents with information 

I life, graduates, 
descriptio of academic programs, 
a campus g Pebook. Handsomely done, 
the pa ets are reported a 
valuable to students. 

Ohio Universit ‘ has created a 
variety of new matetiOs through 
activities. Financial \ id and transfer 

brochures ave 
pleted. "Explore Ohio niversity," an 
attractive designed, to provide 
prospective students with a %Ape 
topical information plus application 
materials, is now being distribute . Also, 
brochures highlighting the char 
istics and various acade is 
programs have produced. 

participating CHOICE 
did publish materials, a 

majority revise expand ex-
isting publications. catalog, 
Ramapo State College Jersey 
changed informatipn 

financial aid. also 
tions patterns student atten-

Community College 7designed 
and revised all their brochures 
taining' to programs. 

in thy attrition 
graduate outcomes sttdies sponsored 

CHOICE, participating 
institutions gathered` large of 
data. These data/have been used 

in a/Variety of. ways. - Austin 
Community C,ollege 
gleaned frodi the attrition within 
their repqrt the North Central Ac-
crediting/Committee. Les Brailey, 
ject at College, reports that 
outcpirte data have reviewed by 

/ demic directors have 
s informal insti-
utional self-assessment. 
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in a serious way. That is, they 
continuing to evaluate the mate als 
they provide a are 

identify ways the 
materials can ned. 

2. The conference confir project 
that, in-

creasing competitio students 
and the printed 

-material will becorne even more 
portant within/he college recruit-

proces,s'. The effectiveness of 
the process will depend on the 

.,. ability of ,the college to provide 
with comprehensiVe informa-

tion. / 
3. Higy guidance counselors 

report although high school 
tudents at this' point dis-

criminating consumers', this is likely . 
to change because they will 
wooed by many colleges in the 
future. They will be forced to review 
carefully and react critically an 
abundance of information. This 
•ressure parents, and 

h school guidance to 
de lop new skills in the 
infor ation provided colleges: 

4. Althou h few instances of 
cif by high guidance 

counselor are nonetheless 
concerned t t colleges provide 
curate, comp to and useful infor-
mation for seniors. 

CHOIC • will formally 
discontinue its work in August, 
participating indicate hat they 
will continue to engage in info mation 
improvement activities. For me, 
CHOICE merely beginning 
they hope will be an -going process o 
provide students under 
standable, thorough and useful infor-
mation. 
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'HOICE: Do you have pertinent advice
to share with college officials and insti-
tutional leaders as they confront
problems of the future?

osand: The only pertinent advice I

have for 'boards, administrators and
faculty is to look at the total picture

and remove the blinders that prevent
:hem from seeing anything but their
own institution. They have to also look
at the other institutions of higher
education, public and private. They
must look at the demands society is
placing on other social services and
the demands society is placing on
other levels of education. They must
reach an understanding of what de-
mands society is placing on them as

whole.
part of their service to society as a

:0 -SAND
Continued from Page 5

the student to be able to differentiate
between fact and fiction. To reach the
students, many colleges may be guilty
)f creating fiction. Students must learn
now to be, consumers of quality, not

the institution.
consumers of exaggerated claims of

HOICE: Is there anything that makes
you optimistic about the next twenty
yearS?

'osand: We now have an opportunity to

tutions because we won't be so
increase. overallquality _ of all insti-

burdened ,by having to deal with
annual increases of enrollment and
resultant increased needs in faculty,
facilities, cost, etc.

I would hope that colleges would be
aware that increased growth and
maintenance of size are not criteria for
success. We went through that in the
50s, 60s and 70s-now is the time to
plan for retrenchment with quality.

4 -he University of Michigan

;;ENTER TOR HELPING ORGANIZATIONS
ffIMPROVE CHOICE IN EDUCATION

72001 School of Education
The University of Michigan
!Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
:313) 763-4775

OUTCOMES-;_:, -
Continued from Page 1

Pro s." This packet of materials pro-
.tudents with information about

ion entitled "Personal Educational

vides
residen I life, data about graduates,
descriptio of academic programs, and
a campus g Pebook. Handsomely done,
the "PEP" pa ets are reported to be a
valuable resour e to students.

Ohio Universit has also created a
variety of new matetiOs through CHOICE
activities. Financial \ id and transfer
information brochures ave been com-
pleted. "Explore Ohio niversity," an
attractive booklet designed, to provide
prospective students with a %Ape array of
topical information plus application
materials, is now being distribute . Also,
brochures highlighting the char ter-
istics and offerings of various acade is
programs have been produced.

Although some participating CHOICE
schools did not publish new materials, a
majority did revise or expand their ex-
isting publications. Within their catalog,
Ramapo State College of New Jersey
changed and expanded informatipn
about financial aid. They also added sec-
tions about patterns of student atten-
dance and career placement. Pjedmont
Virginia Community College re7designed
and revised all of their brochures per-
taining' to academic programs.

graduate outcomes sttdies sponsored
By taking part in thy attrition and

by CHOICE, numerous participating
institutions gathere,ti large amounts of
data. These data/have been used by
institutions in ailiariety of. ways. -Austin
Community C,oliege incorporated data
gleaned from` the attrition study within
their repqrt to the North Central Ac-
crediting/Committee. Les Brailey, Pro-
ject DiOctor at lona College, reports that
outpcirte data have been reviewed by
ac demic deans and directors and have
s rved as an informal means of insti-
utional self -assessment.
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in a serious way. That is, they
continuing to evaluate the mate als

Continued from Page 7

they provide for students a are
attempting to identify ways at the
materials can be strength ned.

2. The conference confir d project

creasing competitio for students
research results that, iven the in-

and the economic/climate, printed
-material will becorne even more im-
portant within/he college recruit-
ment proces,s'. The effectiveness of
the process will depend on the

.,. ability of ,the college to provide stu-
dents with comprehensiVe informa-
tion. /

3. Higy school guidance counselors
report that, although high school

criminating consumers', this is likely .

tudents at this' point are not dis-

to change because they will be
wooed by many colleges in the near
future. They will be forced to review
carefully and react critically to an
abundance of information. This puts

ressure on parents, students and
h school guidance counselors to

de lop new skills in processing the
infor ation provided by colleges:

4. Although few instances of abuse
were cit by high school guidance
counselor they are nonetheless
concerned t t colleges provide ac-
curate, comp te and useful infor-
mation for high school seniors.

Although Project CHOIC will formally
discontinue its work in August, many
participating schools indicate hat they
will continue to engage in info mation
improvement activities. For me,

they hope will be an on -going process o
CHOICE was merely a beginning of hat

provide students with accurate, under
standable, thorough and useful infor-
mation.
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7.081 

7,085 

33.60 
11,00 
11.25 

HASKELLS 22.67 
0, 4 .0 44.66 6733 

7,087 52.80 
RUTH HEDSTROM HRS 
HOLT RINEHART SUPPLIES 7,089 
KAREN HUBER TRAVEL 7.090 40.00 

\711.543.00 HYCEL INC SUPPLIES 64.05 

X
79.52 

122.98 
7,094 4.70 
7,095 17853 

PUB 32.00 
FILM 

J/C ENTERPRISES SUPPLIES 
ROSEMARY JOHNSON TRAVEL 

13350 
JOSTENS
KENT STATE UNIV SUPPLIES 
BOB KENT YA1ANA 
JANET 

SUPPLIES 7,102 57.95 

4 XBRENTANOS 
HRS 98.50 7.103 182.85 

8.95 
000.547.00 THE LEADER GROUP PUB 7.105 

DAVID REIMS HR$ 7,106 
JOYCE MCCLINTOCK TRAVEL 7.107 650 

BOOK 58.00 
RONALD MARLIER TRAVEL 7.10

REIMS HRS 98 7.110 175.00 

SUPPLIES 
MIDWEST 139.92 

ED MUELLER A V SERVICE 328,80 
SUPPLIES 556.80 

416.22 7,113 1,301.82 

000.544.00 S ureLILSKROOnX S 4XBRENTANOS
REIM18.

7..104
HRS 98.50 182.857.103

8.95

000.547.00

4300.543.00

CURTIN MATHESON SCIENTIFIC
EAGLE CERAMICS

ROBERT EDISON
GILBERT A FORCE CO
CHARLES FRIEDERS
FULTON PRESS INC

JANET KIME
BOB KENT YA1ANA

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

TRAVEL
EQUIPMENT
RE9MB 3 HRS
PUB RELA

PUB RELATHE LEADER GROUP 45.607.105
7,106 9850-400,544.00 DAVID LOVEKIIN REIMS 3 HR$

712.550.00 JOYCE MCCLINTOCK 650TRAVEL 7.107
40(4543.00 MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPLIES

4,000.550.00 RONALD MARLIER TRAVEL 7.109
vilz5vJa.00 JOAN MELVIN

7.108 58.00
9.20

TRAVEL 76.50
800.544.00 X X REIMS 3 HRS 98e50 7.110 175.00

4512.543.00 MICHIGAN MEDIA SUPPLIES 7.111 24.53
000,530.00

7,093 20250
.000.541;00 9 B M CoRPORATIoN SUPPLIES
000,53.00 X X 122.98

7,094 4.70
4000.575LO ILL BELL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE 7,095 17853
0000,547.00 DECISION PUB RELA 7,096 32.00
45004543.00 INTERNATIONAL FILM BUREAU SUPPLIES 7,097 34.86
4600,543.00 SUPPLIES 7,098 20,00J/C ENTERPRISES
4713,15'.)0,00 ROSEMARY JOHNSON TRAVEL 40,00
4000.544.00 X . X REIMB 3 HRS 98.50 7,099 13350
.000,544.00 JOSTENS SUPPLIES 7,100 29.01

7.101 20.3445124,543,00 KENT STATE UNIV SUPPLIES

4100.543.00 HASKELLS
X X

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES 44.66

4000.544.01 THE HECKMAN BINDERY SUPPLIES

22.67
4600,542.00

7,087 52.80
7.086 6733

7.08o),600,544.00 RUTH HEDSTROM REIIMB 3 HRS 9850
4813.543.00 HOLT RINEHART & WINSTON SUPPLIES 7,089 59.11

TRAVEL 40.00
\711.543.00 HYCEL INC
).713.0.00 KAREN HUBER 7.090

SUPPLIES 7,091 64.05

100.530..00 I B M CORPoRATION MAINT AGRT 316.81
000.5 2.00 X X EQUIP RENTAL 259..50 7,092 576.31
k600.530,2 I B M CORPORATION SERVICE 79.52
000,53.00

004500.00

000,543.00
4712,550.00
000.545.00

?..000.550.00
?.000.5t).5.00
%6U0.544.00
5,000,547.Jo
5.000.547.00
4000,1.)45,0u GALE RESEARCH CO

FuLToN HIGH SCHOOL PUB RELA 7,077 40.00
BOOKS

4600.544.00 REWB 6 HRS 2050
4000.550,00 HAL GARNER

CARL GATES 7.079
48.95

7.073 53.35

4000.559.0U X X EXPENSES
TRAVEL

300.00 7.080 348.95

011.543.00

4711,543.00
).1)11,543.00
:4000.541.00 EASTMAN KODAK CO SUPPLIES 7.072 3.50

RALPH GELANDER TRAVEL
GINDERS HoSPITAL SUPPLY SUPPLIES

CAROL HAIN
HARVARD UNIVERSITY PRESS

THE GRANTSMANSHIP CENTER NEWS SUPPLIES

BOOKS
TRAVEL

7.081
7,082
7,083
7.084
7,085

11.25
6.50

49.76

SUPPLIES
TRAVEL 84,35

7,102 57.95

MIDWEST VISUAL EQUIP SERVICE 139.92
000.565.00

7.070

7.071

7,073
7.074
7.075
7,076

11,00
11.25

33.60
11,00

232.52
96.35

133.00
736.00
9850
92.00

X X X EQUIP 2960.44 7.112 3.1 00.36

)(40,530.00 ED MUELLER A V

.000,5(d5.00

SERVICE 328,80
.000.544.02 X X SUPPLIES 556.80

1,301.82EQUIP 416.22 7,113



0,512,543.00 
2. 000.5 41.00 
5,000,562.00 
5, 00.0.5 30.00 
0.600.543.00 
0.300.5 43.00 
a 00a 541.00 
0.712.543.00 
0.711.550.00 
0,800,544.00 
0).800,542.00 
0.600.543.00 
O. 000,545.00 

420-;,.5 43.00 
(1600.544.00 
6.1)0Q573.00 
3,00(4547.00 
3.000.547.00 
0.000.530.03 
0.00(4544.00 
0,000,545.00 
0,410,543.00 
0.000.544.02 
0.00(4545.00 
200,543.00 

0.t)12,530.00 
0,000,545.00 
3,000,547.00 
Z000,593.00-
0.400,543.00 
0,400,543.00 
0.500.543.00 
0.60(4543.00 
-0.000,543.01 
0.61, 543.00 
1.000.541.)0 
0.410,550,00 
a0(00441:01 
0,800,.)42.00 
8,000,541.00 
1,000,541.00 
2,000.54100 
6.000.550.00 
0.300.530.00 

8:28a,n8-A 
:4600,530.03 
3.000.547.00 
4000.544.00 
3,000,547.00 
714.5:)0.00 

-3i0-SN8.0(1 
4iduk.4-.). :%Jv 

PROFESSIONAL FARMERS 
quwx VAN 
REVISTA CHICANO REQUEMA 
ROCHELLE 
ROCK VALLEY 
ROUT; TABLE 
SVC BOOKSTORE 

x x 
x x 

X 
x X 

x 
SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES 

X. X 
SBM LQUIPMENT 

MUSIC UNLIMITED 
NCR 
NCR CORPORATION 
NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTEM 

NASSAU RESEARCH 
NATIONAL COMPUTER 
NATIONAL LEAGUE FOR. NURSI 
HAROLD 

X X 
NELSON. OFFICE SERVICES 
NEWARK 
.NICKEL0DE0N 
NORTHERN ILL 
BETTY ORLOWSKI • 
PALMYRA ToANSHIP 
PHOTOGRAPHY BY TERRY 
PINNEY PRINTING 
KAREN 

X X 
• 

STORE 
.X X • X 

PRENTICE HALL MEDIA 

• X X 
xx 

X X 
JOHN SAGMQE 
SAw SERVICE SHOP Wi 

VaT,R unv 
x x. 

x 

B F SHAW PRINTING 
X X X 

SHEFFIELD 
STANLEY SHIPPERT 

WhaRTPANMEtVa 

AMERICA SUBSCR 
PIANO MOVING 

PUB RELA 
TUITION 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 1.18 
1.60 
1.45.

. 2.12 
2.50 

63.50 
DOS. GRANT 913.03 
SUPPLMS 156.00 
11.20-
27.46 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIP 

/NC MAINT 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

INC SUPPLIES 
NG 

TRAVEL 68,80 
REIMB 3 HRS 98.50 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
REIMS 3 
STREET 
PUB 
PUB 
SUPPLIES 28,38 
REIMB 3 HRS 
aom 
SUPPLIES 22.75 
SUPPLIES 238.81 
BOOKS 

116.78 

SERVICE 

UlAfiks 
18.70 

7, 133 2b1 .50 
7, 

7,114 37.10 
7.115 222.51 
7,116 3,327.13 
7,117 137.00 
7,118 13.29 
7,119 21.08 
7,120 372.50 
7,121 

7,122 167.30 
7.123 24.00 
7,124 89.90 
7.125 22.00 
7.126 11.70 
7.127 78.00 
7,12,3 123.72 
7.129 305.50 
7,130 597.00 

7.131 1.26.8b 
7.132 225.00 

134 49.56 
7,135 77.00 
7.136 150.00 
7.137 5.00 
7,133 127.30 
7,139 1.950.60 
7.140 3.00 

7,141 10.23 

7,142 • 976.53 

SPRING SCHEDULES 4870.00 
POSTAGE 1463.42 7,148 6.333.42 

RELA 7.149 36.00 
TRAVEL 7.150 107.20 
cOSMEIOLOGY 7.151 Z778.00 
tUII IVN 852.96 

7,143 311.44 
7.144 32.30 
7.145 34.45 
7,146 8.40 

7.147 41.55 

CORPORATION 

NASCO 
CORP 

SYSTEM 

NELSON 

ELECTRONICS 

UNIVERSITY 

DOTY 

PINTER 

POLITICAL RESEARCH INC 
PORTERS CAMERA 

INC 
OF 

LINES 

NEWSPAPERS 
COLLEGE 

FILMS 

X 

X 

CENTER 

X

RENTAL 
AGRT 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

RECORDS 

HRS 
LIGHTING 

RELA 
RELA 

98.50 

BOOKS 

1,38 
FUND USE OF VAN 

TRAVEL 

PUB 

CO 

BULLETIN 

22.85 

68.75 

0,410-.4543.00
0.600.544.00

3.000.547.00
3.000.547.00
6.000.573.00

0.000.5.30.k.03
0.000.544 .v0
0. t,10.45.v0
0,410,543.00
0.000.544.02
0,000.545.00

0,512.530.00
).200.543.k.J u

3.000.547.00
0,000.545.00

2,000,593.00
0.400,543.00
0.400.543.00
0.500.543.00
0.000,543.00
0,000,543.01
0, L110.543.00
1.000.541.00

0,000141.01

0.410,550,00

8,000.541.00
800.542.00

B.000.550.00
2,000.541.00
1.000.541.00

0.300.530.0u

2.000.541.00
0,512.543.00

5,000.502.00
5.000.530.00
0.600.543.0(1
0.300.543.00
8,000.541.00
0.712.543.00
0.711.550.00
0.800,544.00
0.800.542.00
0.600.543.00
0.000.545.00

:),600,530.03

3.000.547
2.000.544.00
3.000,547.00
714.550.00

-3i6-SN8.00

pRoFESSIONAL FARMERS OF
qUiCK VAN LINES
REvISTA CHICAN0 REQuENA
RoCHELLE NEWSPAPERS
ROCK VALLEY COLLEGE
RouNTABLE FILMS
SvO BOOK STORE

X X

X
X X

X.X

X X
SvC RESTRICTED PURPOSES

S8m EQUIPmENT CENTER

MUSIC UNLImITED
NCR CORPORATION
NCR CoRP0RATIoN
NATIONAL ComPUTER SYSTEm
NASCO
NASSAU RESEARCH CORP
NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTEM
NATIONAL LEAGUE FOR. NURS !NG
HAROLD NELSON

NELSON OFFICE SERVICES
X x

NEwARK ELECTRONICS
NICKELODEON
NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY
BETTY oRLoWSKI
PALMYRA T0ANSH512
PHOTOGRAPHY BY TERRY DOTY
PINNEy PRINTING
KAREN PINTER

X x

POLITICAL RESEARCH INC
PORTERS CAMERA STORE

x x x
PRENTICE HALL MEDIA INC

x x

x X

JOHN SAGmoE
SWiAw SERVICE SHOP

Skr,WRIRP
X X.

CO
X

SHEFFIELD BULLETIN
STANLEY SHIPPERT

WhENTNIVil-MEtVa

AMERICA SUBSCR
ANO MOVING

BOOKS
PUB RELA
TUITION
supPLIES
SUPPLIES 1,18
1.60
1.45.
2.12
2.50
1,38

FUND USE OF VAN 63,50
MS. GRANT 913.03
SUMJES 156.00
11020
27046
116.78

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
EQUIP RENTAL

iNC mAINT AGRT
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIESINC
SUPPLIES

TRAVEL 68,80.
REIMB 3 HRS 98.50
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
RECORDS
SUPPLIES
REIMB 3 HRS
STREET LIGHTING
PUB RELA
PUB RELA

28,38SUPPLIES
REIMB 3
BOGCS

HRS 98.50

SUPPLIES 22,75
238.81

Bows
SUPPLIES

TRAVEL

aWks
SERVICE

18.70
22.85

7.135 77.00
7,134 4956

7.136 150.00
7.137 5.00

7.139 1.950.60
7.13.3 127.30

7.140 3.00

7,114 37.10

7,116 3,327.13
7,115 222.51

7,117 137.00
7,118 13.2 9

7,119 21.08
7,120 37250
7,121 68.75

7.124 89.90

167.30
24.00

7,122

7.125 22.00

7.123

7.126 11.70
7,127 78.00
7,126 123.72
7,129 305.50

597.007,130

7.131 126.8b
7.132 225.00

7 2t.)133 150

7.141 10.23

976537.142

SPRING SCHEDULES4870.00
7.143 6.333.42PO STAGE 1463,42

PUB RELA- 7.149
7.150TRAVEL

2.773.00
tUlo RUN

36.00

p.oSmEToLoGy 7.152 852.96

107.20

7.143 311.44
7.144 32.3,0

7.146
7,145 34.45

8.40

41557.147



.004531.00 WARD WARD MURRAY PACE JOHNSON SERVICES 252.00 
000.5 45.00 'WATTS INC BOOKS 7.165 16.09 

4545.00 98.00 
512.5 30.00 ROBERT_C WHIPFLE 7.167 67k 0 

, 00 4547.00 7.168 
4.004544.02 
!. 0045 7,170 
4.000.544.03 XEROX CORPORATION 
4.000.544.03 XEROX CORPORATION SUPPLIES 
0045 

004541.00 
4,000,5 45 .0 
,4300.543.00 
016.543.0u 
0404543.00 

4604542.00 
4004556.00 
4000.541.00 
.004541.00 

4.41 -,.543.60 X X 
4543.0() XX 19.30 

X X 
60 45 43.00 X X 

GLENN SPUTE 
SWARTLEYS FLORISTS 

UNIVERSITY SERV 
UNIV OF ILLINOIS 
X X 

FLOWERS 

165,98 
144.00 

,715,543.u0 
004544.02 
60 4544.60 
,100,544.00 
, 00454 .00 
.604543.00 

X X 8.00 
VISUAL DISPLAY 
DEBORAH VRHEL 9 
GEORGE VRHEL REIMS 6 HRS 
WALGREENS 
WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE ESTAB 

7.153 
7.154 
7.155 

7.156 

7.158 
7,159 
7.160 
7.161 
7.162 
7.163 

208.00 

309.98 

22.80 
366.45 
17650 

14.97 

21.00 PRUDENTIAL INS CO FEB PREMIUM 11.4 
.004556.00 SUPPLIES 3.35 

X' X 
SVC IMPREST 

2 20 
M'4 SC 

eke. 07035 - 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR 

7.174 
7.175 

66.269.99 

0 

TENSION ENVELOPE CORP 
UARCO 

XX 
FILM 

X 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

FILM 
FILMS 11.40 
Z2.80 
44.50 

7.157 

19.70 
32.75 

922.00 

41.17 

13.50 
450 

12.00 
76.50 

SUPPLIES 
REIMS HRS 

LPN GRADUATION 
SUPPLIES 

33.62 

7.164 
FRANKLIN 

0v WEST PUBLISHING CO BOOKS 7.166 
PIANO TUNING 

WHITESIDE NEWS SENTINEL PUB RELA 80.00 
WILSON-ELECTRIC CO SUPPLIES 7.169 140.29 

93.00 JOHN WOOD COMM COLLEGE TUITION 300.90 
SUPPLIES 7.171 46950 

7.172 748.97 
7.173 10.87 

SVC PETTY CASH 
000.544.00 

FUND 
POSTAGE t

EXPEN5LiS 1.47 

TOTAL SILLS 

7041 and void 07034 

JANUARY 

260,540.78 

$328,810.77 

.000.531.00 WARD WARD MURRAY PACE JOHNSON SERVICES 7.164 25240
000.545.00 FRANKLIN 'WATTS INC BOOKS 7.165 16.09

9 8.0 00v0.545.00 WEST PUBLISHING CO BOOKS 7.166
512.530.Q 0 ROBERT_C WHI P PLE 67k 0PIANO TUNING 7.167

4.004544.02
,000,547.00

WILSON -ELECTRIC CO
WHITESIDE NEWS SENTINEL PUB RELA 7.168

SUPPLIES 7.169 140.29
80.00

7,170 300.90',000.593.00 JOHN WOOD COMM COLLEGE TUITION
4.000.544.03 XEROX CORPORATION SUPPLIES 7.171 46950
4.000.544.03 XEROX CORPORATION SUPPLIES 748.97
000.521.00

7.172

4,000,5 45 0 0
000.541.00

000.543.00
4.316.543 AJ U

4(.10,543.00

460a542.00
4000.5560
4000.541.00
4000.541.00

4.41 ,.!.543.00 13.50
4500,543.00
X512.543.00 X X

X X

X X

19.30

600.543.0 Q X 76.50
12.00

GLENN SPUTE
SWARTLEYS FLORISTS

UARCO
TENSION ENVELOPE CORP

XX
UNIVERSITY FILM SERV
UNIV OF ILLINOIS
X

X xX

SUPPLIES
FLOWERS
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES /65.98
144.00

FILMS
FILM

11.40
Z2.80
44.50

715.543.00
000.544.02

0.10 0,5 44 U
600.544.00

, OU 454 ,10

.600.543.00

X xX 8.00
VISUAL DISPLAY SUPPLIES
DEBORAH VRHEL
GEORGE VRHEL REIMS 6 HRS

REIMS 9 HRS

BALGREENS LPN GRADUATION
WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE ESTAB SUPPLIES

7.153

7.155

7,154

7.156
7.157

7.158
7,159
7,160
7.161

7.163
.7.162

20840
22.80

19.70

32.75
922.00

3 09.98
41.17

386.45
176.50
33.62
1 4.9 7

PRUDENTIAL INS CO FEB PREMIUM 7.173 11.410.87
SUPPLIES 3.35.000.556A00 SVC PETTY CASH

000.544.00 X' X
SVC IMPREST FUND MiSC EXPEN5LiS

POSTAGE 2t20

TOTAL SILLS

eke. 07035 - 7041 and void 07034

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR JANUARY

7.174
7.175 1.47

66.269.'49

260,540.78

$328,810.77



d. u 0,5 1414 u HARD4ARE SuPPLIES 6,1:dS 5.02 

4000,544.00 CARDINAL AUTO 6,159 6.17 
4000.544.%)0 DIXON GARAGE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 6.1°0 15.65 
4000,544.k.)0 DIXON S4IMMING POOL SUPPLY 6.1 ul 65.00 
401:J0.544.4;A) 6.162 10.63 
400(1.344.0o 6,163 6.08 
Go 0,5 30.v U 6.144 3,041.22 

4000.544.1/4:00 L.E.E 6,165 20.53 
1. OULO SEWAGE TESTING 6,166 175.00 

0Q0,5 30.JU MAINT 6.1t)7 456.96 
).040.5 44.ut.) SERVICE SUPPLIES 6,166 87.64 

NORTHERN. ILL Co SERVICE Es, 1 0 9 317.52 
.40ut,A.f..-J44.%au PHUTOGOPY 6.110 13.67 
). G00,5 44.v u & 6.171 24.31 
). 000,5 44.+0 6.172 82.43 
L. 0(.40,5 30.o 0 SERVICE 6.173 93.00 
),0‘)(4544.v u BOOKSTORE 6,174 1.81 
4000.544.00 6,175 56.82 
d. Ota00 11144.kdU 6.176 13.85 
).000.544.vLi TULLYS AUTO REPAIR 6.177 12.00 
),0u0.544.vu 
-).0u0.5 

4ESTERN 
WDPLOES 

6.178 
6.179 

1.38 
6.89 

TOTAL FOR amuARY 4,599.88 

SVC IMPREST FUND AEI SC EXPENSES 6.180 86.30 

BUILDING FUND 

ACE 
PARTS SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
HASKELLS SUPPLIES 
HOME LUMBER CO SUPPLIES 
HONEYWELL INC SERVICE CONTR 

F S SUPPLIES 
30.v DAVID MAYES 

MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO AGRT 
MORGAN LINEN 

GAS 
SERVICE CO SUPPLIES 

P W SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES 
ROCK RIVER GLASS SUPPLIES 
ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL 
SVC SUPPLIES 
SVC EDUC FUND SUPPLIES 
SBM EQUIPMENT CENTER SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
AUTO STORE 

SVC PETTY CASH 
SUPPLIES 

BUILDING FUND 

BUILDING FUND

ACE I -IA Ra4A RECi.0u0,544.Q0 6,1./3 5.02
0. 000,544.0.0

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES
DIXON GARAGE SUPPLY0,000,544)0
CARDINAL AUTO PARTS

6.1°0
6.17

0, 0 ci 0.544 Ai t)
DIXON SeilMMING POOL SUPPLY

SUPPLIES
0.000,544.00

HASKELLS
SUPPLIES 6.1o1

6.139

SUPPLIES 10.63

0,000,5244.00
HONEYWELL INC

SUPPLIES 6,1o3

65.00
15.65

000. 544 HOME LUMBER
6,1o2

6,165
6,166

3,041.22

1. 000.5 30.v 0

1.000.5 30.g U
CO

6.104

6.107 456.96

2053
175.00

6.08

Jv C Q0.5 44.0 MORGAN LINEN SERVICE. SUPPLIES
NORTHERN. ILL GAS CO 6.1o9 317.52

6,10 S 87.64

44.1,w SUPPLIES
4000,5 44.v u

S. 000.571.g u

1.0Q0,5 30.Ju

LSE F S

MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO

SERVICE CONTR,

DAVID MAY ES
SUPPLIES
SEWAGE TESTING,
MINT AGRT

SERVICE
PHOTOCOPY SERVICE CO 6.110 13.67

SUPPLIES 6,171 24.31
ROCK RIVER GLASS
P & W SUPPLY CO

L. 0(.40.5 30.q 0
SUPPLIES

ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL
6,172 82.43

SERVICE 6.173 93.00
), 0 U SUPPLIES 6.174 1.81SVC BOOKSTORE'
4000.544.00

otaali wi.kdu SBM EQUIPMENT CENTER
1,000,544.vu

SVC EDUC FUND SUPPLIES
6.1 /6 13.85

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

6.177 12,00

6,175 56.82

TULLYS AUTO REPAIR
.40uO.544.k,4u

44.E U
aESTERN AUTO STORE
SVC PETTY CASH

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

6.1 18
6.179

1.38

Yel01111...1ffla

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FO MalUARY 4,599.86

SVC IMPREST FUND AEI SC EXPENSES 6.180 86.30
6.89



I-000-584-06 FYR-FYTER extinguiahers 643 $•1,230.00 

AND CONSTRUCTION FOR . $ 

-000-526 LOWE & CO Li $ 

$ 

Liab. audit

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

)-000-584-06 FYR-FYTER Firs eutinguiahera 643 $1,230.00

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCT= FOR JANUARY $ 1,230.00

INSURANCE FUND

.-000-526 WILKINS WWE & CO. Liab. 11 $ 764.00

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR JANUARY $ 764.00

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Firs 

TOTAL SITE JANUARY 1,230.00 

INSURANCE FUND 

WILKINS CO. Liab. audit 11 764.00 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR JANUARY 764.00 



110-117-543 Gail Beck 
- 1138-000-549 Wanda Winstead LPN Graduation 5399 25.00 
138-0007549 Beckerz 
192-000-544 United Parcel Service 
138-000-549 Orr LPN Graduation 5402 10.00 
191-000-549 Servomation Board supplies 5403 5.00 
120-000-544.01 I11. Assn. 

United Service 
270-000-544 Patt Daemon 

CDEPTCEST MIND 

110-100-550 Service 
110-300-550 X X X 
181-000-556 Lena Merl® 
110-500-530 Ken 
110-512-530 Curet Schmitt 

Service 

-58.35 
x 58.35 

Supplies-Open House 
Recl?der rental 

5378 

5381 
5382 
5383 

25.00 

120-000-544-01 Card Corp. of America Supplies 5384 432.00 
182-000-541 Luthin I.A.S.B.O. 5385 15.00 
182-000-541 Kiplinger Washington Letter Su3scr. 5386 42.00 
161-000-556 Vinson Supplies-Open Halms 5387 19.79 
181-000.556 Janet Bushman = 
110-316-530 Ann Xeim Honorarium 5389 50.00 
192-000-544 Service 
110-100-530 Wellman s zv. 5391 35.00 
181-000-556 Bertsch Supplies-Open 
120-000-544-01 Card Division, of Congress Supplies 
182-000-541 U.S. Chamber Commerce Supplies 5394 7.00 
181-000-556 JoAnn Babel Supplies - Open Nous 5395 10.82 
138-000.549 Snow White Bakery LPN Graduation 5396 133.44 
138-000-549 Hey Brothers 

110-712-543 League for Nursing Supplies 
Voc. Ed. 

210-316-543 Child Care Information Exchange Subecr. 5407 15.00 
181-000-555 Doris Cox Supoilee-Potluck 
192-000-544 Postmaster Acct. 
181-000-556 Jeri 23 Barber Supplies-Potluck 5410 6.48 
181-000-556 Byron Weidman Supplies-Potluck 5411 19.43 
181-000-556 Pam Cunningham Supplies-Potluck 5412 11.28 
192-000-544 United Service Service 5413 58.09 
270-000-544 fi Fleet 

AC1VSCP 
120-000-545 Helms Backe 5416 19.00 
120-000-545 Shawnee Library,System Books 5417 14.00 

- 1,473.95 
BUILDING - 

,in fund - 1458.75 
Disbursements - 1565.25 
Total in fund - 

192-000-544 Parcel 

Wiereema Charter 

Dittmar 

Supplies 
Travel
x 

Servicos 

5379 

5380 

$ 2.50 
5.45 

116.70 
25.00 

80.00 
Catalog 

Dick Duea 

Marilyn 
5388 45.00 

United Parcel Service 5390 16.40 
Bruce Speaker 
Florence House 5392 8.05 

Library 5393 14.00 
of 

LPN Graduation 5397 19.50 
Supplies 5398 17.16 

Anthony LPN Graduation 5400 50.00 
Service 5401 25.10 

William 

Library Supplies 5404 45.00 
National 5405 4.50 

181-000-541 National Center for Research in Supplies 5406 10.00 

5488 9.71 
Bus. Reply 5409 25.00 

Parcel 
Farm Supplies 5414 80.85 

110-500-543 National Office Supplies 5415 12.00 

1,565.25 

EDUCATICHAt 
86.30 

Balance 

3024.00 

110-117-543 Gail Beck Supplies
-1138-000-549 Wanda Winstead LPH Graduation 5399 25.00

5398 17.16

138-0007549 Anthony Beckerz LPN Graduation 5400 50.00
192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5401 25.10
138-000-549 William Orr LPN Graduation 5402 10.00
191-000-549 Servomation Board supp/ies 5403 5.00
120-000-544-01 Ill. Library Assn. Supplies 5404 45.00
110-712-543

192-000-544 United Parcel Service
Patt Dawson270-000-544

110-100-550

MPNEST FTND

Wiereema Charter Service
110-300-550 X X X
181-000-556 Lena Merl®
110-500-530 Ken Dittmar
110-512-530 Curet Schmitt

Service
Supplies
Travel -58.35

x x 58.35
Supplies -Open House
Rects?der rental
Servicos

5378
5379

5380
5381
5382
5383.

$ 2.50
5.45

25.00
116.70

25.00
80.00

120-000-544-01 Catalog Card Corp. of America Supplies 5384 432.00
182-000-541 Dick Luthin I.A.S.B.O. 5385 15.00Duea
182-000-541 Kiplinger Washington Letter 5386 42.00Su3scr.
181-000-556 Marilyn Vinson Supplies -Open House 5387 19.79
181-000-556 Janet Bushman x 5388 45.00
110-316-530 Ann Xeim Honorarium 5389 50.00
192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5390 16.40
110-100-530 Bruce Wellman Speaker s zv. 5391 35.00
181-000-556 Florence Bertsch Supplies -Open House 5392 8.05
120-000-544-01 Card Division, Library of Congress Supplies 5393 14.00
182-000-541 U.S. Chamber of Commerce Supplies 5394 7.00
181-000-556 JoAnn Babel Supplies.- Open Nous 5395 10.82
138-000-549 Snow White Bakery LPN Graduation 5396 133.44
138-000-549 Hey Brothers LPN Graduation 5397 19.50

National League, for Nursing Supplies

210-316-543 Child Care Information Exchange Subscr.
181-000-541 National Center for Research in Voc. Ed. Supplies 5406 10.00

5405 4.50

5407 15.00
181-000-555 Doris Cox
192-000-544 Postmaster Bus. Reply Acct. 5409 25.00
/81-000-556 jaM23 Barber

Supoiles-Potluck 5488 9.71

Supplies -Potluck 5410 6.48
181-000-556 Byron Weidman Supplies -Potluck 5411 19.43
181-000-556 Pam Cunningham Supplies -Potluck 5412 11.28
192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5413 58.09
270-000-544 Farm a Fleet Supplies 5414 80.85
110-500-543
120-000-545 Helms

ACA/SCA National Office Supplies 5415 12.00
Books 5416 19.00

120-000-545 Shawnee LibrarySysten Books 5417 14.00

1,565.25

EDUCATICHAt - 1,473.95
BUXtDING - 86.30

Balance ,in fund - 1458.75
Disbursements - 1565.25
Total in fund - 3024.00
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TREASURER'S 

  

EDUCATIONAL 

Balance on hand November 30, 1980 $ 

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Charge Back Revenue 
Inveatments 200,000.00 

Work Study 5,740.88 
Fall Tuition 151,230.18 

Fees 50.00 
Rental Income 
Interest on Invest. 
Other Revenue 1,658.23 
Expenditure Credits 
Repaid from S a C 7,000.00 
Repaid a X 14.,000.00 

Expenses for December 352,926.16 
Fund 

Balance 31, 1980' 

Balance on Hand November 30, 

Rsce 'tan 

Disbursements:

TAIX60 15,178.56 
Misc. 
Exp. Credits 
Reteaid frcm Educ. 100,000.00 

Expenses for Deceeber 11,064.53 
Investments 

Balakfca' n Hand DeCeMber 31, 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

REPORT 

December 31, 1980 

FUND 

224,300.46 

Total Available 

496.34 

Taxes 60,710.68 
Federal 

Transcript 
5,125.00 

12,777.51 

2,532.06 

from B 

Repay Bldg 100,000.00

on Hand December 

BUILDING FUND 

1980 

Total Available 

Revenue 85.00 
195.64 

Fund 

- 100,00000 

1980 

461,320.88 

685,621.34 

451,926.16 

233,695.18 

44,167.21 

115,459.20 

159,E26.41 

111,064.53 

48,561.88 

TRASURER'S REPORT

December 31, 1980

EDUCAT/ONAL FUND

Balance on hand November 30, 1980 $ 224,300.46

Receipts:

Total Available

Disbursements:

Charge Back Revenue
Inveatments 200,000.00

Federal Work Study

496.34

Taxes 60,710.68
5,740.88

Fall Tuition 151,230.18
Transcript Fees
Rental Income

50.00

Interest can /nvest. 12,777.51
5,125.00

Other Revenue
Expenditure Credits

1,658.23

Repaid from S C 7,000.00
2,532.06

Repaid from B t X 1'i,000.00

Expenses for December 352,926.16
Repay Bldg Fund 100,000.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980'

BUILDING FUND

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980

Reccall

Total Available

Disbursements:

Telee0 15,178.56
Misc. Revenue
Exp. Credits
freleaid frcm Educ.

85.00
195.64

Fund 100,030.00

Expenses for Deceeber 11,064.53
-Investments 100,00000

Balance ova Hand DeCeMber 31, 1980

461,320.88

$ 685,621.34

451,926.16

$ 233,695.18

$ 44,167.21

115,459.20

$ 159,E26.41

$ 111,064.53

$ 48,561.88



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 17,425.40 

Receipts: 

Disbursements; 

Invefetments 200,000.00 
Int. Investments 6,000.00 
Contributions 1,388.00 209,388.00 

Tbtal Available $226,813.40 

Investments 200,000.00 
Expenses for Dec. 7,000.00 207,000.00 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 19,613.40 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust 

November 30, 1980 $ 6,811.09 

Receipts: -0-

Disbursements: -0-

31, 1980 $ 6,811.09 

BOND AND INTEREST 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 

Receipts: 

Disbursements: 

TarlaS 
Int. Investments 

19,37
1,969

$254,209

21,346.0

$275,

1,74
Principal 225,000.00 

27,168.75 
126.87 

Educ. 14,000.00 268,038.82 

Balance on Hand DeceMber 31, 1980 $ 7,517.14 

19,376.78

on 

Balance on Hand 

Balance en Hand December 

#1 

$254,209.94 

19,376.78 
on 1,969.24 21,346.02 

Total Available $275,555.96 

Investments 1,743.20 
Bond 
Interest 
Servo Charges 
Repay Fund 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 17,425.40

Receipts:

$226,813.40

Disbursements:

Invee;tments 200,000.00
Int. on Investments 6,000.00

209,388.00Contributions 1,388.00

Tbtal Available

200,000.00

207,000.00

Investments
Expenses for Dec. 7,000.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 19,613.40

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust

$ 6,811.09Balance on Hand November 30, 1980

Receipts: -0-

Disbursements: -0-

$ 6,811.09Balance en Hand December 31, 1980

BOND AND INTEREST #1

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980

Receipts:

Total Available

Disbursements:

nu -as

Int. on Investmsnts

Investments

19,376.
1,969.24

$254,209.94

21,346.02

$275,555.96

,1,743.20
Bond Principal 225,000.00
Interest 27,168.75
Servo Charges 126.87

14,000.00Repay Educ. Fund 268,038.82

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 7,517.14



4,047.06 

Available $ 33,004.47 

AND INTEREST #4 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 52,216.15 

Receipts: 
Investments 193,300.00 
Taxes 21,602.83 
Int. on Investments 1,785.34 216,868.17 

Motel Available $269,104.32 

Disbursements: 
Investments 1,785.34 
Bond Principal 250,000.00 
Bond Interest 17 194.44 268,979.78 

31, 1980 $ 124.54 

CASE£ 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 16,282.20 

Receipts: 
Int. on Investments 25,555.76 

Total Available $ 41,837.96 

Disbursements: 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 41,837.96 

INSURANCE 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1960 $ 28,957.41 

ESStiatia. 

Disbursements: 
2,671.00 

Balance on Hand Decembers 31, 1980 $ 30,333.47 

BOND 

Balance on Hand December 

WORKING FUND 

FUND 

Taxes 

Total 

Expenses for December 

$ 33,004.47Total Available

BOND AND INTEREST #4

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 52,216.15

Receipts:
Investments 193,500.00
Tames 21,602.83
Int. on Investments 1,785.34 216,888.17

TOtal Available $269,104.32

Disbursements:
Investments 1,785.34

Bond Interest
Bond Principal 250,000.00

17,494.44 268,979.78

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $
Malsinamo....am

124.54

WORKING CASH FUND

Balance on Hand NoveMber 30, 1980 $ 16,282.20

Receipts:
25,555.70Int. on Investments

Total Available $ 41,837.96

Disbursements: -0-S

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 41,837.96

INSURANCE FUND

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 $ 28,957.41

RCAEttii.
4,047.06Taxes

Disbursements:
Expenses for December 2,671.00

Balance on Hand December 31, 1980 $ 30,333.47



FUNDS 

Repurchase Agreement - Open 
Certificate of Deposit 
Certificate of 
Certificate of Deposit S S C 4-28-81 
Certificate Dopotit S & C 5-12-81 

-Open Deposit S & C 200,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S a C 2-23-81 
Certificate of Deposit S a C 4-9-81 
Certificate of Doposit S C 2-9.81 
Certificate Deposit B a I 01 5-17sm81 

-Open Deposit B a I 01 2,242.35 

Certificate of Depo it B es 101 

-Open Depots/it s I 

Ed
B 5

00

Certificate Deposit Working Cash 5.20-81 

TOTAL INVESTED 

INVESTM 

Edtcational $1,250 000.00 
Building 5-26-81 100,000.00 

Deposit Building 2-20-81 68i588.78 
101,000.00 

of 115,000.00 

Time 5-29-81 
101,000.00 
134,000.00 

S 200,000.00 

of 214,145.39 

Time
45,000.00 

Time B 04 484.12 
of 300,000.00 

$2,831,460.64 

FUNDS INVESTM

Repurchase Agreement - Open
Certificate of Deposit
Certificate of Deposit
Certificate of Deposit S S C
Certificate of Dopotit

"4-28-81
S C

101,000.00

Time -Open Deposit

5-12-01
S & C

115,000.00
200,000.005-29-81

Certificate of Deposit S e C 101,000.00
Certificate of Deposit 4-9-81

2-23-81
S & C 134,000.00

Certificate of Doposit 2-9-81

Certificate of Deposit B a I 01 5-17$1431

S S C 200,000.00

Time -Open Deposit B S 102.
214,145.39

2,242.35

Certificate of Depo, it B S I 01
Time -Open Deposit B S I 04

45,000.00
484.12

Educational
Building
Building

5-26-81
2-20-81

$1,2500000.00
100,000.00
68i588.78

5-20-81Certificate of Deposit Working Cash 300,000.00

TOTAL INVESTED $2,831,460.64



FUND 

Endins 12/31/80 

BALANCE SEE,E T 

Receivable. ..... ........... ................ ....... 0 ..... 
$2,434.85 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

$2,733.92 
(299.07) $2,434.85 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 

$ 
ad Debts Repaid 251.00 ........ .......... ...... 00$ 324,09.? 

EXPENSES: 

ad Debts..... ............. 0 ....... 000000000 ............. 000000 ..... $ 624.0C) 

NET LOSS: ......... ..••04i•000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO .................. (299.07) 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN 

Period 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank 
Notes 

Fund Equity 
Net Loss 

Interest Income 73.93 
B

B

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

STUDENT LOAN FUND

Period Ending_ 12/31/80

BALANCE SUE,E T

ASSETS:

901.85
Notes Receivable

Cash in Bank $

11533.00
$2,L434.85

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Fund Equity $2,733.92
Net Loss (299.07) $2,434.85

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

Interest Income 73.93
Bad Debts Repaid 251.00 ........ .......... ......

EXPENSES:

$ 324.9.S

Bad Debts 624.00

NETLOSS: ......... 60110.1100.3 OOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO ,(299.07)



Workstudy Awards Receivable 1980-81 
Workatudy Awards Capital 1980-83 $132,421.00 
Workatudy Awards Paid 1980-81 101,617.01 
E.O.G. 1980-81 34,807.00 

E.O.G. 1980-81 
E.O.G. 1980-81 8,767.10 
E.O.G. 1980-81. 27,959.00 
E.O.G. 1980-81 

E.O.G. Awards Rec. 1980-81 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81. .... ......... 

Federal.Grants 0869.28 
$482,818.00 

B.O.G. 

BALANCE SHEET.

December 31, 

$ 16,804.29 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

WORKSTUDY FUNDS 

Period Ending 1980 

13,747.41 
Cash on Hand 

from Fed. Gov. 

Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 
Initial Awards Capital 37,848.00 
Initial Awards Paid 
Renewal Awards Capital 
Renewal Awards Paid 9,935.00 
Basic from Fed. Gov. 145,590.00 

284,590.00 
133,680.91 

Inactive 17
$482,818.00 

Cash on Hand
Workatudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81
Workatudy Awards Capital 1980-83.
Workatudy Awards Paid 1980-81

$132,421.00
101,617.01

B.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1980-81 34,807.00
1980-81

8,767.10
Renewal E.O.C. Awards Capital

Initial E.O.C. Awards Capital
Initial E.O.C. Awards Paid

37,848.00
1980-81

1980-81.

Basic E.O.C. Awards Rec.
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital

Renewal E.O.C. Awards Paid 1980-81
from Fed. Gov. 1980-81 145,590.00

1980-81

27,959.00
9,935.00

Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81. ....

284,590.00
......... 040.0000 133,680.91

Inactive Federal.Grants 170869.28
c482,818.00 $482,818.00

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

Period Ending December 31, 1980

BALANCE SHEET.

13,747.41
16,804.29



SAUK VALLEY BOOKSTORE 

Endint12-31-80 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash Bank 
Petty Cash 000c0000ca00000b0000m0000000nop0000000nc000n 

investments 000000'00000000000000000000000000000.000000 

$ 10,204.86 

- 000000000000000 135.30 
Inventory 6-30-80 73,339.62 

WORTH: 

- Fund 00.0.00.0000. 

Equity ...00.00.00.0. $214,755,92 
Net Loss 0....0.00.....00.. 19249 197,563.28 

INCOME: 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Textbook Sales 0........00.00 $101,669.86 
Sales ....0........... 13,729.15 

Miscellaneous Sales 000000000 
Paperback Sales 00.0000.0.00. 
Used Book Sales 0.000.00.0 .0 
Sales .00.0.00. 6,341004 
Other Income 000 0 0.0000 000 0 103076 
Inve€:tment Income 1 308 11 

EXPENSES: 

.......... $114,136012 
*00000000000 0293016 

Miscellaneous Purchases .0.0. 
Paperback PurchiJa68 000000000 3,876.59 
Used Book Purchases 000.00.00 
Sales Paid .......0.0.000 5,821054 
Salaries Wages 000000000000 8,894.66 

Charges .0.0.0 2,709.19 
Expense 0.00'00.00.00.0 322.35 

Equipment 0......0.0.000.0000 -0-
ravel 00000000000000000.0000 466.52 
Telephone c00000000n00000doo0 139.00 
Dues & Subscriptions .000.00. 15.00 
Other Expense ...........0.00 

& Under cl000'booca00000000 
Debts oop0000000O0 .0000000 $157,506.29 

NEST LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or 
0000000si000000000000c0000000O000000000000000 $(171102u64,° 

COLLEGE 

Period

in 
500.00 

113,753.50 
Accounts Receivable Educational Fund 

$197,933.28 

LIABILITIES & NET 

Accounts Payable Student Activity 

Fund 

$197,933.28 

Supply 
6,676.55 
3,923.42 
6,560.76 

Tax Collected 

$140,312.65 

Textbook Purchases 
Supply Purchases 11

4,883.52 

4010.57 
Tex 

& 
Transportation 
Supply 

T

104.95 
Over 32.12 
Bad 

LOSS 
accounts payable 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

Period Ending 12-31-80

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank 00000000000000000000000000.000000..0.0...
Petty Cash ..00 O 000000eob0000m000 u o oonop000 oo oonoo on

Investments 0.0.00.000.00.0.000000.000.0.000000.0.00..

$ 10,204.86
500.00

113,753.50
Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund 000000000000000 135.30

Inventory 6-30-80 73,339.62
$197,933.28

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund 00000.0000000

Fund Equity 0.00.000000000 $214,755992
Net Loss 19249 197,563.28

$197,933.28

INCOME:

PROFIT AND LOSS

Textbook Sales 00000000000000 $101,669.86
Supply Sales .000000000000000 13,729.15
Miscellaneous Sales 000000000 6,676.55
Paperback Sales 00.000....00. 3,923.42
Used Book Sales
Sales Tax Collected .00.0000. 6,34/004

6,560.76

Other Income 103076
Investment Income ........... 1 308 11 $140,312.65

EXPENSES:

Textbook Purchases 0000000000 $114,136.12
Supply Purchases *00000000000 119293016
Miscellaneous Purchases 4,883.52

Used Book Purchases 000000.00

Paperback PurchiJa68 000000000 3,876.59
4010.57

Sales Tex Paid .0.000.000.00. 5,821054
Salaries & 'Wages 000000000000 8,894.66
Transportation Charges 00.0.0 2,709.19
Supply Expense 322.35
Equipment 000.0.00.00000.0000
Travel 0000000000000000000000 466.52
Telephone c00000000n00000doo0 139.00
Dues & Subscriptions 0000000. 15.00
Other Expense 0000000.00.0000 104.95

Bad Debts 000000000000.0000000
Over & Under ocroo'booca00000000 32.12

$157,506.29

NEST LOSSLOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or
accounts payable 0000000si000000000000c0000000O000000000000000 $(171102u64,0



 31, 1980 

$150,395.85 

115,087.88 

- 41.72 
CheCk 083 - written 

- 1.00 
- December 12th Deposit (.20) 
- .20 

DECEMBER,1980 ee $2654346.0 

on - 

SIM N$.97 

$ 

AMOUNT 

Comprehensive Fee Incode $ 31,992.67 
146.00 

Drama Income 225.01 
Student Activity Income 4,576.27 

88.50 
Film Income 

Over & Under (49.25) 
Other Income - Student Activity Fund Only 15.16 
TOTAL INCOME $ 37,129.86 

EXPENSE 

Athletic Expense $ 
Cheerleaders & Squad 
Speech Activity Theatre 3,500.00 2,588.07 

2,500.00 1,219.03 
Student Activity Expense 9,150.00 6,734.70 
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 
Associated Student Board 
Musical -0- -0-

Act. 11,421.00 5,132.98 
s-Coed 300.00 

SVC Clubs 
Commission 1,000.00 

270.00 
Expense//Equipment 

Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 320.00 
$56,106.00 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

Excess Over 
Dec. 31, 

$ 

$ 13,075.79 

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND 

December

Balance on Hand November 30, 1980 

December Receipts 

Void Check 497 written November 
Void December 20.00 

Cash Over December 5th Deposit 
Cash Under 
Cash Over December 16th Deposit 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING 

Cash Disbursements for December 

Balance Hand December 31, 1980 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

75,967.48 

ACTIVITIES 

Athletic Income 

Student Newspaper Income 
135.50 

Cash 

BUDGET 

$18,485.00 4,350.46 
Pon Poe 370.00 141.46 
& Readers 

Drama Expense 2,400.00 1,248.32 
Music Expense 

1,048.06 
1,890.00 697.79 

Women's Intercollegiate 
Intramural 82.00 

1,500.00 518.00 
Film 293.20 
Art Exhibitions -0-
Contingency -0- -0-

-0-

of.Revenue 
Expenditures as of 1980 

24,054.07 

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

December 31, 19001.....0*.ram.alwraitam

Balance on Hand - November 30, 1980 $150,395.85

December Receipts 115,087.88

Void Check 497 - written November 41.72
Void 'Cheek .83 - written December 20.00

- December 5th Deposit 1.00
(.20)

Cash Over
Cash Under - December 12th Depoliit
Cash Over - December 16th Deposit .20

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING DECEMBER,1980. .. $2634546. 42.

Cash Disbursements for December $189.598.7

Balance en Hand - December 31, 1980 $ 75,967.48

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITIES AMOUNT

Comprehensive Fee Income $ 31.992.67

Dream Income
Athletic Income 146.00

225.01
Student Activity Income 4,576.27
Student Newspaper Income 88.50
Film Income 135.50
Cash Over & Under (49.25)
Other Income - Student Activity Fund Only 15.16
TOTAL =OMB $ 37,129.86

BUDGET EXPENSE

Athletic Expense $18,485.00 $ 4,350.46
Cheerleaders & Pon Poe Squad 370.00 141.46
Speech Activity & Readers Theatre 3,500.00 2,588.07

Music Expense
Drama Expense 2,400.00 1,248.32

2,500.00 1,219.03
Student Activity Expense 9,150.00 6,734.70
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 1,048.06
Associated Student Board 1,890.00 697.79
Musical -0- -0-
Women's Intercollegiate Act. 11,421.00 5,132.98
Intramurals-Coed 300.00
SVC Clubs 1,500.00 518.00
Film Commission 1,000.00

82.00

293.20
Art Exhibitions 270.00 -0-
Contingency Expense/Equipment -0- -0-
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted

$56,106.00

320.00 -0-

TOTAL EXPENSE

Excess of.Revenue Over
Expenditures as of Dec. 31, 1980

$ 24,054.07

$ 13,075.79,



FUND 

  

31 

- 

Operations $ 677.07 
2,087.18 

Roam Fund 5,411.83 
286.60 

Land 11,404.78 
Community Services 
EMTA Grant (610.00) 

Supplies 1,254.64 
Highway Emer. Rescue Tech. (11,809.55) 

1,795.19 
Transactions 

964.00 
HEW Nursing Grants 

(138.00) 
Dieadv. (913.03) 
Dieadv. 

Services (210.80) 
111. 

$258,310.40 

AGENCY FUND 

(1.21) 
Miscellaneous Account 148.6S 
Student Clubs 1,707.66 

Community Theatre 
1,519.41 

Horticulture/Greenhouse 
18.90 

Vocational Information Prog. 76.30.
Seminar 

$ 

AG

75 D
54

A Rec 22
D
D F

$ 

Student Tuition 243,860.00 
Tuition Refunds (328.00) 

FUND EQUITY 

1,1980 $ 9,044.12 

Dec. 
1980. $ 13,075.79 119.91 

$303,378.76 TOTAL FUND EQUITY $303,378.76 

REVOLVING MIENCY FUND

Due Educacional Fund
Due Building Fund

Accts Rec. Due Student Loan Fund
Due Bookstore

RESTRICTED PURPOSE 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

ASSETS 

DECEMBER 1980 

AMOUNT REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Cash in Bank $ 75,967.48 Due Educacional Fund 1,380.68 
Petty Cash 545.00 Due Building Fund 287.15 
Accts Rec. 226,866.28 Due Student Loan Fund 565.84 

Due Bookstore 8,248.66 
Out of District Fees 4,296.07 

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES 

Child Care 
Parking 
Recreation 
Student Locker Fund 

Lab 
6,792.24 

Photography 

LPN Supplies 
Book 3.00 
Law Enforcement Grant 

-0-
1979-80 Nursing Capitation 
1979-80 Grant 
1980-81 Grant 775.69 
CETA Public 

Humanities Grant 

Adult Learning Book Charges 185.00 
485.18 

College Van 
-0-

Library Fund 

Alternative Energy 1,037.72 
22,948.45 

July 

Excess of Revenue over 
Expenditures as of 
31, $ 22 

TOTAL ASSETS LIABILITIES & 

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

DECEMBER 31 1980

-

Child Care Operations $ 677.07
Parking
Recreation Room Fund 5,411.83

2,087.18

Student Locker Fund 285.60
Land Lab 11,404.78
Community Services 6,792.24
ENTA Grant

Highway Ester. Rescue Tech.

Photography Supplies 1,254.64
(610.00)

(11,809.55)
1,795.19

Book Transactions

LPN Supplies
3.00

Law Enforcement Grant 964.00
HEW Nursing Grants -0-
1979-80 Nursing Capitation (138.00)
1979-80 Disadv. Grant (913.03)
1980-81 Disadv. Grant
CETA Public Services (210.80)

775.69

$258,310.40

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Ill. Humanities Grant
Miscellaneous Account 148.65
Student Clubs

(1.21)

1,707.66
Adult Learning Book Charges 185.00
Community Theatre

1,519.41
Horticulture/Greenhouse

485.18
College Van

-0-

Vocational Information

Library Fund 18.90
Prog. 76.30.

Alternative Energy Seminar 1,037.72
$ 22,948.45

ASSETS REVOLVING AMOUNTLIABILITIES

Cash in Bank $ 75,967.48
Petty Cash 545.00
Acct 226,866.28

Due Educacional Fun
Due Building Fun
Due Student Loan 
Due Books
O

$ 1,380.68
287.15
565.84

8,248.66
Out of District Fees 4,296.07
Student Tuition 243,860.00
Tuition Refunds (328.00)

FUND EQUITY

July 1, 1980 $ 9,044.12

Excess of Revenue over
Expenditures as of Dec.
31, 1980. $ 13,075.79 $ 22,119.91

TOTAL ASSETS FUND EQUITY$303,378.76 TOTAL LIABILITIES & $303,378.76
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SAUKVALLEY COLLEGE BUDGET JALE1ARY 31, 1981 

EDUCATIONAL PEND 

DI VI SION OF BUSINESS 
DIV. OF SERV 
DIV OF BUS SUPPLIES 
DI V:OF BUS CONE & MEE TI NGS 
FOOD 
FOOD I ES' 
FOOD MEE TI 
DIV OF 
DIV AGRIC SUP ES 

OF . AGRI C CONTR 
DIV CF AGRIC CONF 
@ I INDUS ED SAL A RI 
DI OF INDUS ED 
DIV INDUS 
DIV INDUS ED CONF 
COWIE TOL MY 
COSMETOL SUPPLIES 
COSMETOL CONF & MEET! NOS 
HUMAN SERV ADMIN 
HUMAN 
HtNAN SERV SUPPLI 
KAMAN CONF MEETINGS 
DIV OF 500 501 SALARIES 
DIV OF 50C 1 CONTR 

OF SOC 501 SUPPL I 
DIV OF SOC 501 CCMF & MEETINGS 
CR I J115 INSTR SALARIES 
GRIM CONTR SERV 
CR I M JIB I 
CRI MEE TI NGS 
LIBRARY S13'PLI 

OF FIRE SCI CONTR SERV 
DIV OF 501 SUPPLIES 

F I RE SCI CONE & MEETINGS 
qi HUMANIIT tS 
DIV HUMAN IES CONTR 

HUMAN SIPPL I ES 

Total 
itsp iturse

47.015.28 
4.856.135 

20.00 
236.44 

7,695.36 
1.145.20 

60.154.40 
2.083.65 

11.201.74 
588.18 

33,6 

10.56 
12.079.08 

0.00 
1.10254 

123.18 
42623.64 

L029.69 
62.54 

16.967.70 

69.10 
28.00 

100.07 
42.70 

81.956.62 

1.4 73.32 

To Dots 

47,015.28 
4.856.45 
2.800.16 

733.31 
20.00 

236.44 
.00 

7,695.36 
L145.20 

.00 

.00 
60.154.40 

2.083.65 
11.2 01.74 

588.18 
33.63554 

.00 
1056 

12079.08 
50.00 

1.1 02.54 
123.18 

42623.64 
30.00 

X1.029.69 
62.54 

14967.70 
.00 

676.61 
917.82 

69.10 
28.00
00.07 
42.70 

81.9 56.61 
25.00 

1, 473.32 

31.20 
2.0 49.20 

10.661.30 
529.83 

30.85754 

1056 
10.2 20.76 

1.0 05.60 

Pr . 
To Data 

36.567.44 
4.5 04.64 
2,364.75 

652.11 
20.00 

217.48 

5.985.28 
1,0 25.01 

33.1 51.72 
30.00 

827.29 

13.197.10 

650.53 
180.52 

32.18 
0. 

100.07 
42.70 

63.744.03 

1.231.36 

This No. 

10.447.84 
351.81 
435.41 

81.20 
.00 

18.96 
.00 

1.7 10.08 
120.19 

.00 

.00 
13.323.20 

34.45 
540.44 

58.35 
2,778.00 

.00 

.00 
1,858.32 

50.00 
96.913 

.00 
5.4 11 92 

.00 

3.770.60 
.00 

26.08 
737.30 

36.92 
.00 
.00 
.00 

18.21258 
25.00 

22.3 00.00 

1.300.00 
LI 75.00 

3.06.102.00 

2.600.00 
1.050.00 

38.4 07.00 

109.801.00 
4.265.00 
3.850.00 
1.300.00 

300.00 
LO 00.00 

212.00 
20.5 21.00 

1.280.00 
100.00 
465.00 

132922.00 
2.250.00 

21.4 40.00 
3.605.00 

35.0 00.00 
1 00.00 

50.00 

Sudo431t._ 

550.00 
2.652.00 
1,1 00.00 

100.00 
• 875.00 

181.3 77.00 

2,1 00.00 

774.93 
157.30 

550.00 
1,975.39 

182,1809018
128.00 

1 3°54°1.8°0°
72767.60 

166.35 
10.238.26 

3,016.82 
1,364.46 

3. 00.00 

10.42 5320944:9002

197.46 
351.82 

63.478.36 
30.00 c

1,570.31
987.46 

21.439.30 
550.00 

03333Nmildecl 
62.785.72 

591.45 

L52°684069...680094
76356 
212.00 

12825.64 

99.44720.35.009 

626.68 

0333mourabered 
62785.72 

591.45 CR 
1,049.84 

566.69 
280.00 
76356 
212.00 

12,825.64 
134.80 
1 00.00 
465.00 

72.767.60 
166.35 

1(1238.26 
3.016.82 
1,364.46 

100.00 
39.144 

10.2 20.92 
450.00 
197.46 
351.82 

63.478.36 
30.00 CR 

1,570.31 
987.46 

21,439.30 
550.00 

1.975.39 
182.18 
180.90 
1 28.00 
774.93 
157.30 

9 Y.420.39 
475.00 
626.6d 

Di V OF INDUS ED SUPPLIES

SAUK VAL BUDGET REPORT JANUARY 31, 1981

EDUCATIONAL MAD

DIV. OF BUS CeNTR SERV

Account

DIV! Si ON OF- BUSINESS .SALARIES
DIV. OF BUS CeNTR SERV
DIV OF BUS SUPPL I ES
0 I OF b us CONF & 6/ZE TI NG S
FOOD SERV CONTR SERV
FOOD SERV SUPPL I ES'
FOOD SERV CONF & MEE TI NGS
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES
DIV OF AGRIC SUP PL I ES
DI V OF . AGRI C CONTR SERV
DIV OF AGRIC CONF & MEETINGS
DIV OF INDUS ED SAL A RI ES
DIV OF I N OUS ED CONTR SERV

COSME TOL MY CONTR SERV
DIV OF I NOUS EL) CONF & MEETINGS

COSMETOL SUPPLIES
COSMETOL CONF & MEET! NGS
HUMAN SERV ADMI N SALARIES
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV
HUMAN SERV SUPPL ES
HtNAN SERV CONF & MEETINGS

DIV OF SOC 50 I
DIV OF SOC SCI SALARIES
DIV OF SOC 50 I CONTR SERV
DIV OF SOC SC 1 SUPPLIES

GRIM JUS INSTR SALARIES
DIV OF SOC SCI GOV & MEETINGS

CR I M
GRIM JUS CONTR SERV

SUPPL I ES
CRI M JUS CONF & MEE TI NGS
LIBRARY TECH SUPPLIES
DIV OF FIRE SCI CONTR SERV
DIV OF FIRESCI SUPPLIES
DIV OF F I RE SCI CONF & MEE TI NGS

V OF HUMANI II .ES
DIV
CSI

OF HUMAN TIES CONTR SERV
DIV OF HUMAN SIPPL I ES

SALARIES

Total
Enyonilituras_

47.015.28
4.856.45
2800.16

733.31
20.00

236.44

7.695.36
1.145.20

To Data__

60.154.40
2.0 83.65

11.201.714

3 16 35.54
588.18

1056
12079.08

L10254
50.00

4 26 23.64
123.18

30.00

16,967.70

1.0 29.69
6254

676.61
917.82

69.10
28.00 0

81.956.62

100.07
42.70

1.4 73.32
25.00

47.015.28
4.856.45
2800.16

733.31

236.44
20.00

.00
7.695.36
L145.20

.00

60.154.40
.00

2083.65
11.2 01.714

588.18
33.63534

.00
1056

12079.08

42623.64

1.10254
123.18

50.00

1,0 29.69
30.00

62.54
14967.70

.00
676.61
917.82

69.10
28.00

1 00.07

81,956.61
42.70

L473.32
25.00

4 48 31.20
2.0 49.20

10.661.30
529.83

3085754

10.56
10.2 20.76

1.0 09.60
123.18

Pray. Ho,
ToDAte

36.567.44
4504.64
2364.75

652.11
20.00

217.48

5.98528
1,0 25.01

311 51.72
30.00

827.29

111 97.10

650.53
18052

32.18
CR ' 28.00

100.07

63.71414.03
42.70

1.231.36

Thin Ns.
10.447.84

435.41
351.81

81.20
.00

18.96
.00

L71048
120.19

.00

13.323.20
.00

5 40.44
34.145

2.778.00
58.35

.00
.00

1,858.32
50.00
96.94

.00
9.1471.92

.00
202.40

62.54
1770.60

.00
26.08

737.30
36.92

.00

.00
.00

18.21258
25.00

241.96

22.3 00.00
500.00

1.300.00
147540

3. 06.1 02.00

1,050.00
38.407.00

2.6 00.00

109.801.00
4.265.00
3.850.00
1.300.00

1.0 00.00

20.5 2140

300.00

2 12.00
20.5 2140

1.280.00

14 6 5 .0 0
132922.00

100.00

2.250.00
21.4 40.00

3605.00
35.0 00.00

1 00.00
50.00

Budget

550.00
2652.00
1,1 00.00

250.00
100.00

200.00
875.00

183..3 77.00

2,1 00.00
500.00

774.93
15730

11882'0.9108

128.00

c

tisicApandad

62.785.72

1.502984091...804054 R

1 28 25.64
212.00
7635666.69

1314.80

465.00
72767.60

100.00

20.238.26
166.35

3,0'16.82
1.364.46

3. 00.00

10.4253200.2

197.46

9.4.9004

634 78.36
351.82

L5731987.46

30.00

99,44720.35.009

626.68

Unencumbered

6 2785.72
CR

1,049.84
591.45

280.GO
566.69

76356
212.00

12.825.64
134.80

465.00
1 00.00

72767.60
166.35

1(1238.26
3.0 16.82
1.364.146

100.00
39.44

1.0.2 20.92
450.00

6 1478.36
351.82
197.46

30.00 CR

21.439.30

1,570.31
987.46

550.00
1.975.39

182.18
180.90
1 28.00
774.93

99.1420.39
475.00

157.30

626.68

REPORT 

Account 

SALARIES 
BUS CeNTR 

SERV CONTR SERV 
SERV SUPPL 
SERV CONF & NGS 

AGRIC SAL ARI ES 
OF PL I 

DIV SERV 
& MEETINGS 

V OF ES 
V CONTR SERV 

OF ED SUPPLIES 
OF & MEETINGS 

CONTR SERV 

SALARIES 
SERV CONTR SERV 

ES 
SERV & 

50 SERV 
DIV ES 

M 
JUS 

SUPPL ES 
M JUS CONF & 

TECH ES 
DIV 

FIRE 
DIV OF 

V OF SALARIES 
OF SERV 

DIV OF 

2800.16 
73331 

3554 

5

30.00 

676.61 
917.82 

0 

25.00 

1 

4 48 

123.18 

28.00 

202.40 
6254 

241.96 

500.00 

250.00 

200.00 

500.00 

4 6 °0

0 4



Account 

OF HUMAN CONF MEETING?! 
SOLARI 

ART DEPT CONTR 
ART 
ART DEPT CONF & MEETINGS 

CC SALARIES 
MUSIC DEPT GONTR SERV 
MUS I 
MUSIC DEPT CONF & MEETINGS 

OF SCI SALARI 
SO 1 CON VR SERV 

DIV OF MAIM SUPPLIES 
Div MATH SC1 CONF MEETINGS 

SALARIES 

CONF MEETINGS 
ADN 

ADN OF C SALARIES 
ADN CONTR SERV 
ADN SUPPLIES 
ADN CONF & MEETINGS 

SAL AR I 

CONF MEETINGS 

SUPPLIES 
COW MEETINGS 

OF SALARIES 
SUPPLIES 

OF PHYS 87) CONF' & MEETINGS 
WS 1 NO ASS' 

CONTR
SALAR I ES 

31NG AssT SE RV 
NURSING ASSY SUPPLIES 

Total 
pmendituran 

1,3 45.28 
7.300.08 

681.35 

14.699.88 
7414.85 

Pfev. Mo. 
To Date, To Date 

1.345.28 
7.300.08 

.00 

.00 

.00 
60.074.01 

34.27 
4.9 10.07 

17,595.41 
329.20 

4600.65 
460.74 

12.1426.30 

4.1487.08 

1,099.99 

52.466.87 

1.345.28 

589.89 

L433.214 
4 

24.94 

Zile Mo. 

1.6 22,214 

91.46 
.00 

317-60 
108.92 

.00 
15.349.78 

.00 

3.088.98 
.00 

2761.4() 

.00 
84.11 Ci

8.775.68 

62.18 cta 

1.788.58 
.0(1 

17.62 

3.876.90 

.00 

.00 

Budflet Unexpended Unencumbered

12166.92 12166.92 
450.00 450.00 
968.65 
110.00 110.00 

24.500.12 24.500.12 
255.1,5 

766.14 766,114 
270.00 

86,028.99 86.028.99 
3,215.73 3.215.73 
5,139.93 5,139.93 

839.50 839.50 
1%147239 1%147239 

470.80 470-80 
7.5514.35 1.554.35 

79726 
35,961.70 

3.796.92 3, i 96.92 
200,00 

1.3.90.01 1.190.01 

69.074.01 

4,9 

17.595.41 

4.6 00.65 

124 

4,487,08 

2,099.99 

52.1466.87 

53.7 14.23 

4.7 

14506.43 
329,20 

391.914 
9,664.90 

3,796.76 

1.184.10 
7144.75 

43,691.19 

380.87 
9.1400.03 

261031 
L215.143 

13.569.15 
1.137.09 

8.090.91 

143.21 

19,4-6740 

1 

1.0 00.00 
1.300.00 

27040 
155.1 03.00 

3.250.00 
10,0 50.00 

37,068.00 

12.155.00 
1.2 58.00 

11.188.61 

2.627.93 
L322.63 

17.446.05 
1,167.34 

9.552.26 

11.188.61 

2.627.93 
L322.63 

17,4146.05 
1.167.34 

9,552.26 

149.32 

1,695.00 
1014.862.00 

275.00 

1,475.00 
21,463.00 
- 

5,875.00 
2,600.00 

46.5 

16.180.00 
350.00 

52.495.13 
275.00 

2.4 30.91 2.1430.91 
1.0 14.13 1.0 114.13 

10,274.39 10.274.39 
450.00 

3.2147,07 
L277.37 1.277.37 

29,0 76.95 29.076.95 
1,314.66 1.3114.66 

281.77 
6,627.74 6.627.74 

325.00 
550.69 

DIV 
ART DEPT ES 

SERV 
DEPT SUPPLIES 

MUS DEPT 

C DEPT SUPPLIES 

DIV MATH ES 
DIV OF MATH 

SCI 
OF & 

MED LAB TECH 
MED LAB TECH CONTR SERV 
MED LAB TECH SUPPL I ES 
MED LAB TECH & 

SALARIES 

LPN E S 
LPN CONTR SERV 
LPN SUPPLIES 
LPN & 
RAD TECH SAL AMES 
RAD TECH CONTR SERV 
RAD TECH 
RAD TECH & 
DIV PHYS ED 
DIV OF PHYS ED 
DIV 

533.86 

34.27 
10.07 
30.50 

329.20 

460.74 
26.30 

918.60 

623.09 
460.87 

158.23 

25.00 
149.31 

681.35 

14.699.88 
744.85 
533.86 

3050 

.00 

918.60 

.00 
623.09 
460.87 

.00 

158.23 

25.00 

5.677.84 

1 
27.25 

4 

2
34.27 
13.65 
30.50 

4.287.36 

685.27 

158.23 

25.00 

.00 

.00 

3.266.64 

196.42 
.00 

313.29 
68.80 

690.32 

173.85 

.00 

80.00 

1 0720 

30.25 

1.461.35 

6.10 

1.690.00 

450.00 
1.650.00 

10.00 
39.2 00.00 

870.00 

800.00 

48.388.00 

8,284.00 
200.00 

2290.00 

3.054.00 

450.00 

23.00 
2482.00 

440.00 

700.00 

344.72 344.72 

968.65 

255.15 

270.00 

797.26 
35.961.70 

200.00 

776.40 776.40 
52395.13 

275.00 

450.00 
3.247.07 

281.77 

325.00 
550.69 

Account

DIV OF HUMAN CONF & MEETINGS!
ART DEPT SOLARI ES
ART DEPT CONTR SERV
ART DEPT SUPPLIES
ART DEPT CONF & MEETINGS
MUSI-C DEPT SAL AR !ES
MUS I C DEPT CONTR SERV
MUSIC DEPT SUPPLIES
14AS I C DEPT CONF & MEETING,
DIV OF MATH 501 SALARI ES
DIV OF MATH S01 CON TR SERV
DIV OF MAIN SCI SUPPLIES
DI V OF MATH SC 1 CONF & MEETINGS
MED LAB TECH SALARIES
MED LAB TECH CONTR SERV
MED LAB TECH SUPPLIES
MED LAB TECH CONE & MEETINGS
ADN SALARIES

ADN VC SALARIES
ADN CONTR SERV
ADN SUPPL I ES
ADN CONF & MEETINGS
LPN SAL AR I E S
LPN CONTR SERV
LPN SUPPLIES
LPN CONF & MEETINGS
RAD TECH SAL AMES
RAD TECH CONTR SERV
RAD TECH SUPPLIES
RAD TECH CONF & MEE TI NGS
DIV OF PHYS ED SAL ARIES
DIV. OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES
DIV OF PHYS fa, CONF' & MEET! NGS

Pild HIT BM MOR'Es
NURSING ASSY SUPPL I ES

Total
Expondituron

7.300.08
1.345.28

681.35

1k6 99.88
7414.85
533.86

To Ditto
Pfev. Mo.
To Data

L345.28
7.300.08

.00
681.35

14.699.88

533.86

.00

744.85

.00
69.074.01

3427

30.50
17.595.41

4.9 10.07

32920
4.600.65

460.74
12.426.30

4.487.08

1.099.99
.00

918.60
52466.87

.00
623.09
460.87

589.89

L34528
5.677.84

11.433.24
4 27.25
424.94

This Mo.

.00
1.622.24

.00
91.46.

3.266.64
.00

317.60
108.92

.00
15.349.78

.00
196.42

.00
3.088.98

.00
313.29

68.80
2761.40

690.32
.00

173.85
84.11 Ci

6.775.68
.00

80.00
1,788.58

62.18 cta

.00
17.62

107.20
3.876.90

.00
6.10

131,d9ot Unexpended Unencumbered

344.72
12.166.92 12166.92

450.00

344.72

450.00
968.65 968.65

24.500.12
255.15

110.00
24.500.12

110.00

255.15
766.14 766,14

86.0 28.99
27040 270.00

86.0 28.99
3.215.73 3.2 15.73

19.47259 19,47259

5,139.93 5.139.93
83950 83950

470.80470.80
7.554.35 7.554.35

797.26 797.26
35.961.70 35,961.70

3.796.92 3./96.9'2'
200.00 200.00

1.190.01 1.190.01
776.40 776.40

69.074.01

4.9 10.07
34.27

30.50
17.595.41

4.6 00.65
329.20

460.74
12.4 26.30

4.487,08

1.099.99
918.60

52.466.87

460.87
623.09

53.724.23
34.27

4.713.65

14.506.43
329.20

30.50

4.287.36
391.94

9,664.90

1796.76

1.184.10
744.75

43,691.19

685.27

9.400.03
380.87

2.610.31

13.569.15
1.215.43

143.21
25.00

1.690.00
19.4-6740

450.00
1.650.00

1 10.00
39.2-00.00

1.000.00
L300.00

270.00
155.1 03.00

10,050.00
3,250.00

37.068.00
870.00

12.155.00
800.00

1.258,00
48.388.00

8,284.00
200.00

2290.00

2627.93

11.188.61

17.44(3.05
1.322.63

1.167.34

25.00
149.31

1.167.34 1,137.09
158.23 158.23 .00

30.25 2.482.00 1,314.66

9,552.26 8.090.91 1.461.35

1,314.66
158.23 440.00

9.55226 16.180.00 6,627.74 6.627.74
281.77 281.77

11.188.61
.00

2.627.93

17,446.05
L322.63

149.31
25.00

104.862.00
1,695.00

275.00

L4 75.00

- 450.00
21.463.00

3.054.00

5.875.00
2,600.00

46.5 23.00

350.00
700.00

52395.13 52395.13
275.00 275.00

10,274.39 10.274.39

2.430.91 2.430.91
1.0 14.13 1,0 14.13

3.247,07 3.247.07

29.076.95

450.00 4 50.00

L277.37
29.076.95

1.277.37

325.00 325.00
550.69 550.69



NURS I NG ASST CONF & MEE TI "CGS 
PART TIME 0 I& AD-F 
NIGHT PREMIUMS-FOSTER 
PMT II mF. OVERLOAD 

TI (LOAD STR I CKL 
NIGHT PEEMI MIS 
SUUMER SiSS I (A STR I CKL AND 
SLUMER SS ION FOSTER 
SUMMER SAGMOE 
I AMIN SECR SALARI 
WORKROOM CON TR 

. 
IN SERVICE TRAINING 

WORKROOM I 
AcuLTy I CE 

I NSTI i SOP FL 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
ARTS & SCI DEAN SALARY 
ARTS 501 SECR SRLARY 

SCI FED WORK STUDY 
• 

& 501 SUPPL IE 
CONF MEET! 

CAREER 
WORK. 

EMPLOYEES 
ASV 

SUPPL IES 
SUPPL I 

CONF NaS 
ASST CONF & 

88$1 EB WAR 
LzOliA4 SERV COORDINATORS 

55.97 55.97 47.94 8,03 144.03 144.03 
3.349,47 3.349.47 1.6 30.52 1,718.95 7,200.00 3.850.53 3.850.53 

15,166.58 15.1663 12.833.26 2.333.32 28.000.00 12833.42 12.833.42 
5.358.66 5.358.60 4,534.20 8 24.40 9,893,00 4.534.40 4.534.40 

10.331.96 10.331.96 8.648.34 1,683.62 19.2 01.00 8.869.04 8,869.04 

1,976.25 
646.36 
5114.25 

4.0 83.29 
16.0 02.04 
5,775.25 

4 5 .0 60.78 rq 60.78 CR 
6.0 .0 37.163.12 17.163.12 

1 00.000 I 00.00 CR 
20.0 00.00 973.40 973.40 

11.916.63 11.916.71 11,9 16.71 
11.847.88 11,847.96 11.847.96 

4886,75 4.886.75 4,886.75 

13.734.04 12125.68 1,608.36 12.2 30.00 1,504.04cr 1,504.04cr 

2,630.35 2.245.95 384.40 6.0 00.00 .5.3o9.65 3.369.6-5.-

.00 

34,04 
2,630.35 

Total 
Evlyiditu7es To Date 

10.78 
8.836.88 

1 00.00 
19.0 26.60 
78.822,08 78,822.08 45,334.74 33.487.34 125.0 00.00 46,177.92 46,177.92 

1.1 00.00 1,1 00.00 1.1 00.00 .00 1.1 00.00 0 1.1 00.00 CR 

Dicey. Mo. 
This Mo. Byd et 

510.
8,8

1 00.
1 ,402

10.
3.7

9. 00

.0
5,1

1 00
v.6

42.846.86 42846.86 42.846.86 
46,439.44 46,439.44 46.439.44 .00 47,725,00 1.285.56 1.28536 

8.4 25.640 8,425.60 8,4 25.60 .00 11,0 00.00 2.574.40 2.574.40 
12,820,08 12,820.08 10847.76 1,972.32 23,668,00 10.847.92 10.847.92 

1.6 L611.00 1.6 11.00 .00 1.750.00 139,00 1 39.00 
617.70 617.70 538.18 79.52 1.6 50.00 1,0 32.30 1.0 32.30 

47.08 47.08 47,08 5.0 00,00 4.952.92 4,952.92 
1.387.70 1,387.70 2115.65 727.95 CR 750.00 6 37.70 az 637.70 CR 

221.82 125.41 96.41 800.00 578.18 578.18 

1.553.10 2623.75 
543.14 L103.70 

2623.75 

51425 285.75 
1.1 03.70 

285.75 

1.976.25 
646.30 
514.25 

14.083.29 
14.0 02.04 

5,775.25 

423.15 
03.16 

.00 
2.166.66 
2.154.16 

14,600.00 
1.7 50.00 

80.0.00 
26.0 00.00 
25.850.00 
10.662.00 

48.82 

106.04 

440.72 

14930 
106.04 

11.830.00 
48.020.17 

4.355.00 

11.830.0.0 
20.17 

388.37 
290.99 

106.04 
10.0 1040 
147,320.17 

.00 
52.35 
57.83 

.00 

.00 
1.320,00 

00.00 
150.00 

00.00 
1,800.00 

700.00 
1.275.00 

21,'40.00 
81.0 

7.0 00.00 

00.00 
1.359.28 

351.18 
1,12530 

293.96 
10.0 10.00 
32,979.83 

2.645.00 

1 00.00 
1.359.28 

351.18 
1,1 25.50 

293.96 
10.0 10.00 
32,979.83 

264540. 

.00 145.000.00 2.153.14 2.153.14 

PART 'II MF. OVE Rt. OAD SAGMOE

ARTS 8c, SC I

8.836.88

19,026.60

3.702.25

9.4 00.00
145,334.74

5,134.63

9,626.60
33.487.34

Account 

FLO OSTER 

SAGMOE 
PART ME OVE AND 

STRICKLAND 

SE 
SESSI ON 

NSTR ES 
SERV 

NSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV 
FACULTY 

SUP PL ES 
OFF SUPPL I ES 

TU COMM TTEES ES 

& 
ARTS & 
STUDENT TUTORS 
ARTS S DEAN 
DEAN & NGS 
CAREER ED DEAN SALARY 
ASST DEAN SALARY 

ED SECR SALARY 
CAREER ED FED STUDY 

SVC STUDENT 
DEAN CONTR SERV 

DEAN 
ASST DEAN ES 
DEAN & 

DEAN MEETINGS 

To Date Unencumbered 
5 510.78 5 10.78 .00 0 0 

8,836.88 3.702.25 5,134.63 2 0 0 0 
00.00 00.00 

4026.60 9.4 00.00 v.626.60 

11.00 

221.82 
200.00 

8 

11
1

1 

888.50 

13.7 

348.82 

48.0 
4.355.00 

440.72 
3 
149.50 149.50 

4.205.00 
7 

1 

400.00 

00.00 

1 

Account
NURS1. NG ASST CONF 1% IihEE TI
PART TIME OW FLOM-FOSTER
'NI P REAM UMS-FOSTER

PART TI ME OVERLOAD STRI CKL AND
NIGHT P VMS STRICKLAND
SUUMER Sf.S I CIN STRICKLANDTAR
SINNER SE SS ION FSTER
SUMMER SESSI ON SAGMOE
I NSTR ADM I N SEOR SAL AR I ES
WORKROOM CON TR SERV
NSTR UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV .

WORKROOM SUP PL I ES
FACULTY 1 N SERVICE TRAI NI NG

F /4C0ITY OFF I CE. SUPPL I ES

TUI T I 0N RE. I WSURSEMENT
I NSTI TU COMMITTEES SUP PL ES

ARTS & SC/ SECR SALARY
ARTS et: SC I t. I4 SALARY

ARTS & SCI FED WORK STUDY
STUDENT TUTORS

SUPPLIES DEAN
DEAN .CONF & MEETINGS
CAREER ED DEAN SALARY
ASST DEAN SALARY
CAREER ED SECR SALARY
CAREER ED FED WORK . STUDY

SVC STUDENT EMPLOYEES
ASST DEAN CONTR SERV

ASST DEAN SUPPLIES
DEAN SLARPL IES

DEAN CONF & MEETINGS
ASSY DEAN CONF g& MEETINGS

8800 iB iilE!

Totai

VOMM SERV COORDINATORS

3.349.47
55,97 47.94 8.03 200.00 144,03

1.6 30.52 1.718.95 7.200.00
15.166.58 12.833.26 28.000.00 12833.42 1 2833.42

144.03
3.3149,47

5.358.66 5,358.60
2.333.32

4,5 34.20 8 24.140 9,893,00

3.85053 3.850.53
15.166.58

4.534.40 4.5314.40
10.331.96 10.331.96

14.083.29

26,0 00.00

20.0 00.00
1 00.00 0

37.163.12 17,163.12

125.0 00.00
973.40

100.000fi

46,177.9240177.92
973.40

14.0 02.04 11.847.88 2.154.16
2,166.66 26.0 00.00 11.916,71

11.847.96
5,775.25 5,775.25 4.886.75

13.7 34.014 12125.68 1,608.36

25.850.00
4886.75 888.50 10.662,00 4.886.75

11,916.71
14.0 02.04 11,8147.96

13.734.04 12.2 30.00 1,504.04cr
2630.35 384.140

1,504.04cr
2.245.95 6.0 00.00 3t.65 3.369.6-5-

.00
2,630.35

440.72
.00 1 00.00 1 00.00 1 00.00

Expellditu7e* To Data
PrCif'. 14o.

8,836.88
1 00.00

19.0 26.60
78.822,08

450.00510.78 5 10.78 .00 60.78 2 60.78 CR

2.153.14
1.1 00.00

.0042.846.86 42846.86 42.846.86 2.153,14

To Date This Mo. Bud et Una nded Unencumbered
5 10.78

8.836.8
1 00.00

19,026.
78,822.08

3.702.2

9.4 00.0
145,334.7

5,134.
1 00.00

9,626.6
33.487.3

1.100.00 1.1 00.00 .00

46,439.144 46.439.44 .00
8,425.60 8.1425.60 .00 11,0 00.00 2.574.40 2.574.40

12,820.08

47,725,00 1,285.56 1.285.56
8.4 25.60

12,820,08 10.847.76 1,972.32 23.668,00 10.8147.92
1.611.00 1.6 11.00 .00 1,750.00

617.70 538.18 7952
139,00 3940

6 17.70 1.6 50.00

10,847.92
1.611.00

4,952.92
1.387.70 1,387.70

47.08 47.08
750.00 6 37.70 0 637.70 cR

221.82

5.0 00,00 4.952.92
1,032.30 1,0 32.30

47.08
2115.65 727.95 CR

221.82

45.000.00
Ll 00.00 0 1.1 00.00 cri

46,4 39.44

96.141125.41 800.00 578.18 578.18
55.97

1.976.25
8.648.34 19.2 01.00 8.869.04
1.553.10 423.15

8,869.04
1,976.25 4,600.00

646.30 5143.114 103.16 1.750.00 1.103.70

1,683.62
2623.75 2623.75

646.36 1.1 03.70
5114.25 514.25 .00 80.0.00 285.75 285.75514.25

114.0 83.29 11.916.63

1,800.00 1.359.28 1.359.28
348.82 3 48.82

388.37 52.35
700.00 351.18

106.404

290.99 57.83
149.50 1.1. 253

351.18

1 06.04
149.50 .00 1.275.00 1.1 25.50

11.830.00

149.50
106.04 .00 400.00 293.96 293.96

440.72

10.0 10.00 10.0 10.00
48.020.1.7

10.0 10.00 1.320.00 21.040.00
32979.83

4.355.00
32,979.8347.320.17 7 00.00 81.0 00.00

4.35540 2645.00.
48.0 20.1

4.205.00 150.00 7.0 00.00 2645.00
11.330.00



Account 
COMM ED SECR SALARIES 
COMM ED CONTR • SERV 
COMM ED SUPPLIES
COMM. ED CONF & MEET, NGS 
ACADEMIC WILLS SALARIES 
ACVEM SKILLS FED WORK STUDY 
ACADEM SK ILLS. CONTR SERV 
ACADEM SK ILLS SUPPLIES 
ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEETINGS 
HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV 
HONORS PRO GRAM SUPPL I ES 
HONORS PROGRAM CONF & WEETI NGS 
LRC ADMI N SALARIES 
LRC PROF SALARIES 
LRC SECR SAL AR I !!,S 
LRC FED WORK STUDY 
LRC CONTR SERV 
LIBRARY SUPPLIES 
A" V SUPPL I ES 
XER0)( SUPPLIES 
L I BRARY BOOKS 
LRC' CONF MEE TINGS , 
ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 
ADM & REC FED WO la?( STUDY 
ADM &. REC, 'CONTR SERV 
ADM & REC SUPPLIES 

8c. REC CONF & MEETINGS 
COUNSEL ING SALAR IES 
COUNSEL I NG SECR S ALA RI ES 
HEALTH SERVICES SUPPLIES 
FIN AIDS PROF SALARI ES 
FIN' Al OS SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV AMAIN SALAR I ES 
STUDENT SERV SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV FED WRK STUDY 
COACHING SOLA RI ES 

224.42 
.00 

8.87 8.87 • 

13.000.00 
.00 

13000.00 
22648.23 22648.23 
11927.09 

11.0 00.00 

1 4927.89 
17.932.69 

4722.40 6.722.40 
1.496.85 

11,899.31 
5.764.49 

1,496.85 999.13 
7.6 28.22 742822 
2594.64 2594.64 
1.811.350 

7.058.04 
1,845.55 

1.811.350 
17,37759 

1,592.45 .0. 
14310.34 

99,14 99.14 99.14 
,7.85 14.2.18.95 

29 07.03 2.9 07.03 2.539.68 
455.00 455.00 4 55.00 

'hotel 

880.00 
1,8 13.52 

821.84 
14.668.02 

3.554.15 
36.75 

1.716.20 

To 
4.4 

880.00 • 
1,564.02 

821.84 

Pray. 14o. 
'10 Data 
1747.99 

11.408.46 
3.554.15 

36.75 
1,666.40 

197.62 

This Mo. 
696.90 

3.259.56 
.00 

49.80 

.00 
4.01 
.00 

00.00 
4.715.54 

28.58 
957.91 
497.72 

18.90 CR 
3.067.25 

2.628.90 
367.35 

6,875.14 
20.140 

.00 

1.1 28.32 
2,475.00 

889.00 

220.00 
3.5 00.00 
1.9 

38.061.00 
2722.00 

600.00 
3.600.00 

300.00 

100.00 
710.00 

24.000.00 
58.237.00 
26,531.00 

3.850.00 
.500.00 

Budget 
8.645.00 

Unencumberod 
4,2 00.11 
2340.00 
1,686.48 

24392.98 
832.15 CR 
563.25 

1.883.80 
7558 
00.00 
91.13 
10.00 

4444.89 
0.00 

1.813.52 
821.84 

3.554.15 
36.75 

1.716.20 
224.42 

1226.80 
28.76 

8.16630 
16,08750 

78.50 
30.878.64 

%875.00 

11325.00 
8,

16.08750 
5,778.50 

30.878.64 

4682.60 

2488.91 

36,606.31 
3.962.20 

11.275.00 

13.61250 

28,775.67 
2.837.50 

2.102.97 -

4400.00 
2.000.00 

30.0 00.00 
500.00 

31,547.00 
3.83740 
3.1 
6.000.00 

425.00 
82.5 02.00 

8.6 45.00 

24.600.00 
16.554.00 
29.700.00 
10,668.00 

10.3 00.00 

Unexpended 
4200.11 
2340.00 
1,686.48 
1.128.16 

24392.98 
832.15 at 
563.25 

1.883.80 
7558 
00.00 
91.13 

710.00 
00.00 

2.603.11 
1,186.60 
2.353.15 

4805.36 
1831.35 

12.622.41 

929.97 
2658.00 
2773.20 

396.24 
39.02035 

3962.40 
00.00 

11.2 
8,387.30 

116 12.50 
4.88950 
44.160.36 
4.425.00 

00.00 
35.588.77 
12603.11 

1.186.60 
2,353.15 
1.871.78 
15 05.36 
4811.35 

12.622.41 
400.86 

9 29.97 
2,658.00 
2773.20 

396.24 
39.0 20.55 

3.962.40 
300.00 

11.275.00 
8. 3 8 7 .3 

11612.50 
4.889.50 
4.1 60.36 
4.425.00 

COMM ED CONF & WEETI NGS

Expenditures 

8 8

14.66842 

16.847.85 

43.481.45 
4.682.60 

13.325.00 

Date 
44.89 

17,37759 

16,84

3226.80 
28.76 

43481.45 

.00 

166.70 

5,87540 

4.86 

28.76 

7.03838 

4.88950 

.00 
24950 

.00 

.00 

26.80 

20 

2.0 

570.18 
749.09 
2 

.00 

.00 
737.89 

.00 

7

2050.00 

3.03750 

50.00 

100.00 

7.9 09.00 

9

13.00 

300.00 

35,039.00 

1 

11.0 
35,588.77 
1 

1,871.78 

400.86 
14699.15 

3 
75.00 

1.128.16 

1 

7 
11.0 

14699.15 

0 

Account

GOMM ED SECR SALARIES

COMM ED SUPPL I ES
COMM ED CONTR  SERV

ACADEMIC WILLS SALARIES

10444.89

3.554.15
36.75

1,7 16.20
224.42

ADM et. REC CONF & MEETINGS

COUNSELING SECR S PLA RI ES
COUNSEL ING SALAR IES

HEALTH SE RV I CES. SIPPL I ES
FIN AIDS PROF SALARIES
FIN' Al OS SECR SALARIES
STUDENT' SERV AMIN SALARIES
STUDENT SERV SECR SALARIES

COSTUDE

3.226.80

ACHINGNT
SERV FED

ES
WORK STUDY

197.62 26.80 300.00 7558 7558
HONORS PROGRAM CONTR SERV .00

8.87
.00 100.00 1 00.00 1 00.00

HONORS. PRO CRAM SUPPLIES 8.87 4.86 100.00 91.13 91.13
 HONORS PROGRAM CONF & MEETINGS .00 710.00 710.00 7 10.00

13.000.00LRC ADM! N SALAR !ES 11.0 00.00
LRC PROF SALARIES

11000.00 11.0 00.00 2.0 00.00 24.000.00 11.0 00.00
17.932.69 58,237.00 35,588.77 35,588.77

LRC SECR SAL AR FF.,S

4.01
.00

22648.23 2264823
11927.89 12603.11

LRC FED WORK STUDY 6.722.40
13.927.89 11.899.31 2.0 2858 26,531.00 1 2603.11

4.71554

6.722.40 5.764.49 057.91 7.9 09.00 1.186.60 1.186.60
LRC CONTR SERV 1,496.85

7.628.22 7.058.04 570.18
1,496.85 999.13 497.72 3.850.00 2353.15

7,6 28,22

XE*RO)C SUPPLIES 1,811.35 o
2594.64

 L I BRARY BOOKS
1.811.35 1,592.450 218.90 CR 20 00.00

9.500.00 1,871.78 1.871.78
A" V SUPPLIES 3805.36 3505.36

.

2,353.15
 LIBRARY SUPPL I ES

17.37759 17,37759

2594.64 1.84555 7 49.09 44 00.00

14.310.34 30067.25 30.0 00.00 1 2622.41 12.622.41
LRC' CONF & MEE TINGS 99.14 99.14

16.847.85
500.00 400.86 400.86

ADM & REC SECR SALARI ES

3.811.35 1811.35

, 99.14
2628.90 31,547.00 14.699.15 14.699.15

ADM & REC FED WO FK STW(

.00
16,84,7.85 14,218.95

2.9 07.03 29 07.03 3.837.00 929.97 929.97

'ADM &. REC .0041TR SERV 4 55.00
2.539.68 367.35

455,00 4 55.00 .00 3.1 13.00 2658.00 2,658.00

ADM &  REC SUPPLIES

Totel
Expenditures

821.84
1,81352

3.747.99

14.668.02
1554.15

1.666.40
36.75

To Date

880.00
1,81352 1.564.02

821.84
11.408.46

To Date
Pray. Ns.

880.00
696.90

.00

.00
49.80

This Mo.

.00
249.50

.00
3.25936

1645.00

2722.00
600.00

3.600.00

.00

720.40
4875.14

.00
2050.00
1.1 28.32

889.00
247540

2.1"02.97

3500.00
1.950.00

4.200.11.

38.06/.00
832.15I

1.883.80
563.25

Budget

3220.00

Unencumbered

2340.00
1.686.48

23392.98
ACADEM SK ILLS FED WOK STUDY

1.1 28.16

ACADEM SK ILLS. CONTR SERV
ACADEM SKILLS SUPPLIES
ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEETINGS

880.00
1.81332

821.84

4.4 44.89

14.66842
3554.15

36.75
1,716.20

224.42

28.76
43.481.45

4.682.60

13.325.00
8.16630

5.7
16,08750

30.878.64
%875.00

32 26.80

8.166.70
16,08750

30.878.64
5,87540

5.77850

2.488.91
28.76

4.682.60
43481.45

.00
11325.00

28.76

3.962.20
36.606.31

11.275.00
7.038.38

4.88950

2.83750

13.6 1250

28.775.67

737.89

3.03750

6.0 00.00
425.00

8.6 45.00
82.5 02.00

300.00

16.554.00
2%700.00

24.600.00

10.668.00
35,039.00
10.300.00

2773.20

vnentzfided

2340.00
1,686.48
1,128.16

4.2 00.11

23.392.98

4.2 00.11

832.15 CR
563.25

1,883.80

396.24

3962.40
3%02035

3.00.00
1.1.275.00

8.387.30
13,61250

4.889.50
4.160.36
4.425.00

2.773.20
396.24

3.962.40
3902055

300.00
11.275.00

8.387.30
3612.50
4.889.50
4.160.36
4.425.00



Account 

STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV 
STUDENT SERV'SUPPLIES 
DISADVANTAGED GRANT 
STUDENT RECRUITMENT 
COMMENCEMENT. 
STUDENT SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES 
VETERANS CONE & MEETINGS 
PUB SERV SALAR I ES 
PUB SERV CONTR SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPLIES 
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
MAINT FED WORK STUDY BOYS 
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY 
ELECTRICI1Y 
TELEPHONE 
PRES OFC ADMIN SALARIES 
PRES SECR SALARY 
PRES DEC FED WORK STUDY 

PRES OFP SUPPLIES 
PRES OgC CONF & MEETINGS 
SPEC), AL AFFAIRS 

& 
BUS OF C ADM I N SALAR I 

BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY 
BUS OFC' CONTR SERV 
BUS OEC SUPPLIES 

GEC COIF & MEETI1M 
PUB ADMI N SALARI ES 
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES 
PUB RELA SUPPLIES & ADS 
PUB RELA CONE & MEETINGS 
AVINAs4aLS?AkR SUPPLIES 

273.71 
44174.07 

913.03 

1.6914.90 
1.626.76 

90.28 

155,893.89 

a414.27 
74014.95 
12540.59 
24.372.00 

7.473.75 
1,9 35.95 

387.00 
1,151.47 
1.278.25 

2400.00 
18,958.29 
13.704.08 
25,38758 

6.959.16 
3.275.10 

85921 
13.541.58 

1.235.00 

152.64 
9.085.00 

400.12 

947`4.07 
913.03 

29.01 
L694.90 
L626.76 

90.28 
53.75 

.00 

.00 

.00 

31,782.90 
13.4114.27 
74.714.95 
1 254059 

7,473.75 
1,935.95 

387.00 
1.151 .47 

1.278.25 
1.816.12 
2.4 

18.9582 
13.704.08 
25.387,58 

64959.16 
3,275.10 

266.16 
859.21 

13,541.58 
1.235.00 

21.784.22 
152.64 

9.085.00 
400.12 

1,413.14 
1.329.36 

88.29 

131,251.34 
27.551.95 
11.80921 

Prey. Mo. 
To Data 

273.71 
8,931.63 

621 30.91 

6,369.25 
1.6 56.95 

387.00 
1»051.23 
1.229.30 
1.609.46 
2140.00 

14041.63 
11,595.76 
21.519-

6.097.36 
3.181.36 

453.750 
726.21 

11.458.26 
1.03530 

15,332.67 

8.833.00 
335.80 

Mo. 

.00 
242.44 
913.03 

29,01 
281.76 
297.40 

1.99 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

214,61235 
3,930.95 
1,6 

1 25 84.04 
1,991.43 
4750.00 
1.14450 

279.00 
.00 

48.95 
206.66 
300.00 

2916.66 
2,108.32 
3.867.77 

861.80 

719.91 
133.00 

2083.32 
199.50 

6.45155 
33.60 

252.00 

Budget 

300.00 

1,500.00 
6.0 
4.500.00 

500.00 

3.500.00 
1.000.00 
3.000.00 

64.475.00 

156.200.00 
25,150.00 
45,000.00 
13.504.00 

2096.00 

14.0 00.00 

3.600.00 
35.000.00 

51.093.00 
8.420.00 

7.500.00 
2350.00 

750.00 

11500.00 

11.595.92 
25,705.42 

624.90 
7.233.84 
2..490.79 

11.458.42 

thlexPeuded 

26.29 
2325.93 

913.030 
1.470.99 
4.305.10 
2873.24 

409.72 
196.25 

3.500.00 
1.0 00.00 
3.0 00.00 

152077.11 
3 2692.10 
13.4 1427 GB 
81,485.05 
126 
20,625.00 

160.05 
2313.00 
2848.53 

721.75 
183.88 

1,200.00 
16.041.71 
11.595.92 

765.00 
27,215.78 

597.36 
915.00 

5.599.88 

11.458.42 
765.00 

27.215.78 
597.36 
915.00 

5.599.88 

11595.92 

1.460.84 
624.90 

7.233.84 
1.1490.79 

11.458.42 

26.29 
2.3 25.93 

913.03 CR 
1,470.99 
4.3 0540 
2873.24 

4 09.72 
196.25 

3.5 00.00 
1.0 00,00 
3.0 00.00 

152,677.11 
3 2692.10 
13.41427 cR 
81.1485.05 
1 2609.41 
20.625.00 

6,0 30.25 
160.05 

2.3 13.00 
2.84853 

721.75 
183.88 

1.200.00 
14041.71 

20 00.00

Account

STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV
STUDENT SERV SUPPLIES
DISADVANTAGED GRANT
STUDENT RECRUITMENT
COMMENCEMENT.
STUDENT SERV CONF & MEETINGS
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES
VETERANS CONE & MEETINGS
PUB SERV SALAR 1 ES
PUB SERV CONTR SERV
PUB SERV SUPPLIES
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES
MAINT FED WORK STUDY BOYS
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY
ELECTRICI1Y
TELEPHONE
PRES OFC ADMIN SALARIES
PRES SECR SALARY
PRES DEC FED WORK STUDY
PRES OFC CONTR SERV
PRES OFC SUPPLIES
PRES OgC CONF & MEETINGS
SPEC), AL AFFAIRS
PRES OTHER CONE & MEETINGS
BUS OF C ADMIN SALARI ES

BUS OFC SECR SALARIES
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY
BUS OFC' CONTR SERV
BUS OFC SUPPLIES
BUS GEC COMF & MEETtfiliaC
PUB RELA ADMIN SALARI ES
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES
PUB RELA SUPPL I ES & ADS
PUB RELA PONE & MEETINGS

AVIlls4aLS?AkR SUPPLIES

Total
Expenditures

(417447
2 73.71

913.03

1.694.90
29.01

1.626.76
9029
53.75

155.893.89
31.782.90
1 a414.27
74014.95
12540.59
24.37240

7.473.75
1,9 35.95

387.00
1,151.47
1.278.25

2400.00
18.958.29

1.816.12

13.704.08
25,38738

6.959.16
3.275.10

266.1.6
85921

13.541.58
1.235.00

21.784.22

9.085.00
400.12

152.64

To Date

2 73.71
947`4.07

L694.90

913.03
29.01

L626.76
90.28
53.75

.00

.00

15 5.893.89
.00

31,782.90
13.4114.27
74.714.95
1254059
24.375.00

7,473.75
1,935.95

387.00
1.151.47
1.278.25

2.4 00.00
18,958.29

1.816.12

13,704.08
25,38738

84959.16
3275.10

266.16

13,541.58
859.21

1.235.00
21,784.22

9.085.00
152.64

400.12

1.413.14
1.329.36

88.29
53.75

27.552.95
11.80921

131,281.34
27.552.95

Prey. Mo.
To Data

273.71
8,931.63

621 30.91
10.549.16
20.625.00

6,369.25
1.6 56.95

387.00
1»0 51.23
1.229.30

2140.00
14041.63

1.609.46

11.595.76
21.519-81

4097.36
3.181.30

453.75
726.21

11.45826
1.03530

15,332.67
1 19.04

8.833.00
335.80

Thin Mo.

.00
242.44

281.76

913.03
29.01

297.40
1.99

.00

.00

.00

.00
24.61255

3,930.95

1 25 84.04
1,6 05.06

1 25 84.04
1,991.43
3,750.00
1.1 0430

279.00
.00

48.95
1 00.24

206.66
300.00

2,916.66
2.1 08.32
3.867.77

861.80

719.91
93.80

2083.32
133.00

19930
4145135

33.60
252.00

64.32

Budget

300.00
11,500.00

40 00.00
1.500.00

4.500.00
500.00

3.500.00
250.00

307.9 71.00
3.000.00
1.000.00

154200.00

64.475.00

25,150.00
45,000.00
13.504.00

2096.00
2.700.00

2.0 00.00
14.0 00.00
2.0 00.00

35.000,00

2.000.00

25.300.00

3.600.00

51.093.00
8.420.00
3.9 00.00
7,500.00
2350.00

25.000.00

49.0 00.00

10.0 00.00
750.00

6.0 00.00

11.595.92
25.705.42

1.460.84
624.90

7.233.84
1.490.79

11.458.42

tInexPeoded

2325.93
913.036

26.29

4.305.10
1.470.99

2873.24
409.72
196.25

3,500.00
1.0 00.00
40 00.00

152,077.11
3 2692.10
13./41427 GB
81,485.05
126 09.41
20,625.00

2313.00

6.030.25
160.05

284853
721.75
183.88

1,200.00
14041.71

27,215.78
765.00

5.599.88

597.36
915.00

11.458.42
765.00

27.215.78

5.599.88

597.36
915.00

11.595.92
25.7 05.42

1.460.84
624.90

7.233.84
1.49039

Unencumbered

2.3 25.93

4.305.10

913.03 CR

26.29

2873.24

1.470.99

3.500.00

409.72
196.25

1.0 00,00
3.0 00.00

15 2677.11
3 2692.10

20.625.00

81.485.05
13.414.27 cR

1 2609.41

40 30.25
60.05

2.3 13.00
2.848.53

721.75
183.88

1.200.00
16.041.71

PRES OFC CONTR SERV 

PRES OTHER CONE MEETINGS 
ES

BUS OFC PROF SALARIES 

BUS 
RELA 

Total 
Expenditures

29.01 

53.75 

31.782.90 
1 

1.816.12 

266.1.6 

21.784.22 

To Date 

273.71 

15 5.893.89 

24.375.00 

00.00 
9 

53.75 

10.549.16 
20.625.00 

81 

1 19.04 

Thin 

05.06 

1 00.24 

93.80 

64.32 

00.00 

250.00 

307.9 71.00 

2.700.00 

2.0 00.00 
2.000.00 

25.300.00 

3.9 00.00 

25.000.00 
20 00.00 

49.0 00.00 

10.0 00.00 
6.0 00.00 

1

09.41 

6.030.25 

1.460.84 

Unencumbered 

25.7 05.42 



Account flupol44rulitaltures ito_teat.a 
. OW r ME TIN OS 

INST TOT! °NAL SECR 

AFFIRM ACTI ON SUPPLIES 
AFFIRM ACT.! ON CONF & MEETINGS 
CONT I NGENC1 

315.53 
4.761.25 

315.53 
_To 
Prey. Me. 

Date Thin Mo. 
290.53 

I k359.56 4.35956 4.35936 
GENERAL INSURANCE 4.760.64 4.760.64 4,782.0E '21.36 CR 
EQUIPMENT 11.904.61 11.90441 1.495.37 122,0 110.1 

EQUIPMENT 25,421.98 25,421.98 25.421.980 25,421.98 en 
TUITION CHARGE 12.66141 12,661.61 2.338.39 233.8.39 
I N5TI TUUTl ONIAL REC 43.92 143.92 143.92 

PROF 24.643.79 24,645.74 00.00 20.854.21 20.854.21 
ACADEM SALAR t 5.053.75 5,053.75 4.276.25 777.50 30.00 14.276.25 4,276.25 

STUDY 1,864.65 1,864.65 1.625.95 238.70 3.23140 1,366.35 
11.39930 11.39930 11.26230 137,00 14.824.00 3.424.50 14 24.50 

SUPPLIES 3.274.51 3.274.51 3..409.90 CR 725.44 
DATA GONE MEETINGS 7.00 7.00 .00 843.00 843.00 

• 25.00 1.
73250 

2.35956 2359.56 CR 

1.384.47 
4.028.75 

1.3 4.4 7 
4.0 28.75 

EQUIP 
OF C 

02.05 

8630 8650 
.00 

22.602.05 1586.63 18.0 15.42 

66.72 
.00 950.00 

47.500.00 

21.441.95 

21350 
950.00 

47.50040 

767.78 

21350 
950.00 

47.5 00.00 

1,895,961.46 '1,895,961.46 1,559,683.75 326,278.71 T3.706.652.00 T 1,810,690.51 1.810=690_84 

GROUP MED & E 81.062.78 11,0 1221 25.00 41,062.22 41.0 62.2.2 
UIC I4/PL NT 2431.48 2431.48 2.432.48 2,4 31.48 178 2.432.48cR 

. CONTR SERV 946.24 1 22.98 2100.00 1.153.76 1.153.76 
FACUL TY SUPPLIES 28.86 

'6,738.49 4481.88 '2256.61 23,291.51 23.29131 
PU81.1 GATT ONS 4.249.65 2852.32 1,397.33 1,950.35 

RTUS1 16140 161.60 .00 550.00 388.40 

GRANTS. OFC CONF .00 .00 500.00 500.00 500.00 
AFPIRM .00 .00 200.00 . 

25.00

'2256.61

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 
BOARD E 

I SALARIES 4.761.25 4028.75 
700.00 

ti,790.00 
8 

INS 81.062.78 70.038.96 23.82 
OYME COMP 

TU UNALLOCATED 946.24 823.26 
ASSN 28.86 28.02 .84 200.00 171.14 17.1.1:4 

POSTAGE 6,738.49 30.0 30.00 
& DUES 4.249.65 6.200.00 L950.35 

ADVE NG 161.60 388.40 
RECRo TME NT .00 20 00.00 

12.0 00.00 7,239.36 7.239.36 
4.4 09.24 34.00 29.39 119.1 29.39 

STATE V OG 2241649 3.0 05.29 
BACK 9.557.15 3.1 04.46 15.0 00.00 

SUPPLIES 1 .00 500.00 356.08 3,56.08 
DATA PROC SALAR ES 20.854.13 3.791.66 455 
DATA PROC NON E 9,3 
DATA PROC FED WORK 1.366.35 
DATA PROC CONTR SERV 
DATA PROC 135.39 4.000.00 725.49 

PROC & 7.00 850.00 
DATA PROC RENTAL 
GRANTS SUPPLIES 

21.6 
232.22 232.22 2 20.97 11.25 

43,044.00 
1.000.00 767.78 

21.442.95 

& MEETINGS 
ACT I ON CONTR SERV 200.00 200.00 

ES .00 

19.78 

.00 

300.00 

Account wixpeT44nditaltures itoteat.a
BOARD CONF & ME E TIN GS

GROUP MED & LIFE INS
INSTI TOYIONAL SECR SALARIES

FACtL TY ASSN SUPPL1 ES

UtC MPL OYME NT COMP
INSTI TU UNALLOCATED CONTR SERV

POSTAGE
PUBL I CAT I ONS & DUES
ADVERTI SI NG
RECRo I TME NT
GENERAL INSURANCE
EQUIPMENT
STATE VOG EQUIPMENT
TUITION CHARGE BACK

DATA PROC PROF SALAR ES
DATA PROC NON ACADEM SALAR 1 E

I MST! TUT I ONIAL REC SUPPLIES
DATA PROC PROF SALAR ES

DATA PROC CONTR SERV
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY
DATA PROC CONTR SERV
DATA PROC SUPPLIES
DATA PROC GONE & MEETINGS

GRANTS OF C SUPPLIES
DATA PROC EqUi P RENTAL

GRANTS. OFC CONF & MEETINGS
AFP1RM ACT I ON CONTR SERV
AFFIRM ACTION SUPPLIES
AFFIRM ACT.! ON CONF & WEETI NGS
CONT I NGENC1 ES

315.53
4.761.25

31553
4.761.25

Prey. t4o.
To Bate Thin Mo. Budget

4.0 28.75 4.0 28.75
29053

4028.75

4.35956 4.35956 4.35956
4.760.61 4.760.64

11.9 04.61 11.904.61
4,782.0

25,421.96 25,421.98
233.8.3912.661.62. 12,661.61

22.41649
7,495.37

20.854.21
143.92

5.053.75
3.231.00

45500.00
356.08

2.338.399.557.15
3,56.08143.92

24445.79
143.92

3.791.66
77750 9,3 30.00

1,366.35
5,053.75

238.70 1.366.35

20.854.2124.643.79 20.854.13
4.276.25

137,00

4.276.25 4,276.25

14,824.00
1,864.65

11.399.50
2,864.65

843.00
3.274.51

1 L39950
1.625.95

767.78

7.00
3,274.51

11,26230
135.39

342450

7.00
3409.90 CR 4.000.00 725.44

7.00 .00
3.586.63

850.00

11.25
43,044.00

843.00

3.4 24.50
725.49

1.000.00
21,441.95 21.442.95

767.78

1.700.00

1221 25.00
2.4-31.48

73250 ti,790.00
12,0 23.82

.122.98

1,397.33 6.200.00

2100.00
.84 200.00

30.0 30.00

.00 550.00

.00 20 00.00

3.0 05.29
3.1 04.46

4.4 09.24 1220 34.00
'21.36 cR 12.0 00.00

.00

1.153.76

41.062.22
2.4 31.481:3

171.14

388.40

23,291.51
L950.35

110.1 29.39

2,35956
7,239.36

25.421.980

1.153.76

41.0622:2
2.431.48cR

17.1.1:4

388.40

23.29131

2.359.56

1.950.35

7.239.36
119.1 29.39

CR

25,421,98 en

21.602.05
232.22

8650 8650
.00
.00

2L602.05
232.22

.00

.00

18.0 15.42
2 20.97

66.72

.00

15.0 00.00
500.00

500.00
200.00

47.500.00

.L384.47
Unexpended

5 00.00

21350
950.00

200.00

47.500.00

1,384.47
Unencumbered

540.00
200.00

950.00
2 1350

4.7.5 00.00

326 278.711,559,682.751.895,961.46 -1,895,961.46 T3.706.652.00 T 1.810,690.54 1.810.690.84

81.062.78
2.431.48

81.062.78
24431.48

70.038.96

946.24 946.24
28.86

823.26

6,738.49
28.86

4.24945
6,738.49 4.481.8B

28.02

4.249.65
161.60

2852.32
161.60 161.60

.00

300.0019.78
.00

.00 950.00



Account 

BLDG .87 MAtNT SUPPLIES 
MAINT CONF. meeTiNos 
-SERV CS EQUi PMENT 
MAI NT ONTR 
GAS 

INGENCI 

BUILDING POND 

PRINCIPAL "RETIREMENT 
I REST 

SITE CONSTRUCTION FUND 

9.291.91 

278.02 
137.25 

23.2 08.89 
38.804.03 

Total. 
Ezsponditures To Date 

9.291-91 
278.02 
13725 

23.2 08.89 
38.8 04,03 

.00 

.00 

Prey. No. 
• 

To Date Thin No. Budget tinavended Unencumbered% 
8,971.37 

278.02 
1 37.25 

19.4 42.71 
36.48632 

320.54 
.00 
.00 

3,766.18 
31752 

.00 

.00 

55.0 00.00 
700.00 

8.500.00 
32150.00 

120,3 00.00 
1.0 00.00 

20,0 00.00 

45.708.09 
421.98 

8.362.75 
8.941.11 

81,495.97 
1.0 00,00 

20.0 00.00 

45.7 08.09 
421.98 

6.362.75 
8,941.11 

81,495.97 
1.0 00.00 

200 00.00 

71.720.10? 71.7 20.101 67.315.86T 4.40424T 237.650.00? 165.9 29.90? 165.929.907 

SITE IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 20.000,00 20.000.00 20.000.00 
NEW BOGS ADDITIONS .00 .00 25.000.00 25.000.00 25.000.00 

IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 105.000.00 105.000.00 105.000.00 
989.65 .t> 989.65 989.65 .00 989.65 989.65 

REPAIRS-GYM 9a0 00.00 90.0 00.00 90,0 00.00 .00 90.0 00.00 M 90.000.00 CR 
BLDG" REPAIRS I 6.198.30 6.198.30 6,198.30 .00 6.198.30 6.198.30 CR 

REPA I RS INS 2618.00 2.618.00 1,388.00 1.230.00 2618.00 M 2.61 00CR.
EQUI PMENT .00 .00 10.0 00.00 10,0 00.00 10.000.00 

.00 .00 10,0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.6 00.00 
SERVICE:: EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 
OTHER CAPITAL OtiTLAY .00 .00 20,0 00:00 20,000.00 20.0 00.00 

97.826.651 97.826.651 96.596.651 1.2 0.00 ? 200,0 00.00 T 102.1 73.35? 102.173351 
INTEREST #1 

225.000.00 225.000.00 225.000.00 .00 225.000.00 .00 
27.168.75 27.168.75 27.168.75 40 50232.00 

.00 
23,063.25 25.063.25 

126.87 1 26.87 1 26.87 .00 500.00 373.13 373.13 

252293.62? 252.295.62? 252.295.621 .007 275.732.001 23.436387 23.4 36.38 1 

SERV 

RENTAL CHARGES 
CONY ES 

AND 

BLDG 
BLDG REPAIRS 
BLDG COLUMNS 

AFF RM ACTION 
BLDG DEF 8

OFFICE 
NSTR EQUIPMENT 

BOND AND 

DEBT 
NTE 

OTHER CHARGES 

Account

BLDG .re MAW SUPPL I ES

-SERV I Ce: EQUIPMENT
MAW CONE meeTiNos

MAI NT CONTR SERV
GAS
RENTAL CHARGES
CONY INGENCI ES

BUILDING FUND

SITS AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

9.291.91

278.02

23.2 08.89
137.25

38.804.03

Envonditurao To Data
Total.

9.291-91

278.02
13725

242 08.89
38.804,03

.00

.00

, Frey. No.
Budget' Untended UnencunberedtTo pate Thin No. Budget'

8,971.37
278.02
1 37.25

19.4 42.71
36.486.51

320.54

3,766.18

.00

.00

317.52
.00
.00

55.000.00

8.500.00
32150.00

700.00

120,3 00.00

20.0 00.00

45,7 08.09
421.98

81,495.97

8,362.75
8.941,11

20.0 00.00
1.0 00,00

20.0 00.00

45.7 08.09
421.98

81,495.97

6.362.75
8,941.11

20.0 00.00
1.0 00.00

20.0 00.00

71,720.101 71.7 20.101 67.315.86T 4.404.247 237.650.007 16 5.9 29.90 ? 165.9 29.90 T

Si Tr:: IMPROVEMENT
NEW BLOGS & ADDI TI ONS

.00 .00 20.0 00.00
25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00.00

20,0 00,00

105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00 105.000.00.00 .00
25.0 00.00

105.0 00.00

20.0 00.00

BLDG REPAIRS
BLDG IMPROVEMENTS

.00

989.65 989.65989.65 0 989.65M 989.65* .00
BLDG REPA I RS .GYM COLUMNS 90.0 00.00 90.0 00.00 90,0 00.00 90.0 00.00 go 90,000.00 CR.00
BLDG" REPAIRS AFF I RM ACTION 6.198.30 6,198.30 6,198.30 .00 6,19830 6198.30 CR

BLDG REPAIRS INS DEF 2,618,00 2.618.00 1,388.00 1,2 30.00 2,61840 Gs 2§18.00M

OFFICE EQUI PrbiENT
.00 10,0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.6 00.00
.00 10.0 06.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00

OTHER °API TAL OtiTL AY
SERVICE:: EQUIPMENT
NSTR EQUIPMENT .00.

.00 .00 10.0 00.00 10,0 0040 16.6 00.00

.00

.00 .00 20,0 00:00 20,0 00.00 20.0 00.00

97.826.654 97.826.651 9E096.65? 1.2 50.001! 200,0 00.00? 102.173.35? 102173.351
BOND AND INTEREST #1

DEBT PRINCIPAL "RETIREMENT 225.0 00.00 225.0 00.00 225.0 00.00 .00 225.0 00.00 .00 .00

I NITE REST 27.168.75 27.168.75 40 50 232.00 23,063.25 25.063.2527.168.75
OTHER CHARGES 1 26.87 1 26.87 .00 500.00 373.13 373.13

252293.62? 252295.62? 252,295.627 .001 275.7 32.00 7 23.4 36.384 23.4 36.38 ?
126.87



BOND AND ZUTBREST Total 

PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 
INTEREST 
OTHER FIXED CHARGES 

WORKING CASH FUND 

.00 Lo 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 MI SC 

Expendituree To 

250.0 00.00 
17.194.414 17494.44 

No. 
70 Date This No. Budget Unensended 

250.0 00.00 
17,194.44 

.Q0 

.00 
25o.000.00 

17.5 00.00 
1,5 

267.194.441 .00 269.000.00T Ls 0536 1.8 0536 267,194.44T 267.194.444 

.00 
30536 

1.5 00.00 

.00 
30536 

1,5 

IN FUN

.0 .0 . .00? 1 0 1 0 T 

W CO N I O 1a92
TORT L
UNEM CO O 1.

A C

9. 24
1. 53

18,9
9 2

9

18 923.00 
8
1,95

.
7

.

1 0

1 0
7 0

1. . 9 23.00 cS
1. 76

1 446
00

30 00 3 36 764.004 0 21.

1.000.004 

21,899.22 

3.923.00 CR 
1,7 76.00 

.00 T 1.0 00.001 1.0 00.001

WORKmE NS COMPS NSAT I ON 15.0 00.00 .1.9 23.00 CS

TORT LIABILITY 9,2 24.00 8.460.00 764.00
UNEMPLOYMENT ComPENSATI ON 19.0 00.00
AUDIT COSTS 7.0 00.00

04 

Date 
Prey. 

Unencumbered Account 

DEBT 250.0 00.00 

.00 .00 00.00 00.00 

1

.00 00.00 EXPENSES 

INSURANCE FUND 

.00T 

1a923.00 
9.2 24.00 
1.9 53.78 

.001 

18,923.00 
9,2 24.00 
1.953.78 

.00 

.004 

8.460.00 
1,953.78 

.00 
764.00 

.00 

.00 

1.0 00.00T 

15.0 00.00 
11.000.00 
19.0 00.00 

7.0 00.00 

1.0 00.00 

1.7 76.00 
17.0 46.22 

7.0 00.00 
17.046.22 

7.000.00 

WORKMENS COMPE NSAT ON 
LIABILITY 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATI ON 
AUDIT COSTS 

30,1 00.78? 30,1 00.78T 29.3 36.781 52.0 00.001 21.899.22 

BOND AND INTEREST 04 Total
Account

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETI RemENT

OTHER FIXED CHARGES
INTEREST

WORKING CASH RIND

.00 .00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00NH se EXPENSES

Bnpendituree To Date

250.0 0040
17,194.413

250.0 00.00
17494.414

.00

Prey. Mo.
70 Date This Mo. Budget Unevended Unencumbered

250.0 00.00
17494.44

.00
.00
.00

250.0 00.00
17.5 00.00

1.5 00.00

267.194.441 .001 269.000.001 1.8 05561 1.8 05.561267.194.441 267.194.44T

.00
30536

1.5 00.00

.00
305.56

1,5 00.00

INSURANCE PUN

.001 .001 .00 .00 T 1.0 100 .0

W
TO
UNEMPLOY
AUDI

1 89 23.00 1
9.224.00 9
1.953.78

,2 24
1.953.7a

.00

18,923.00 la 923.00
8 7.460.0
1,953.713

.00
64

.00

.00

5.0 0
11.000.00
19.0 

7.0 7.0 00

.1.9 23.00 C
1.7 76.00

17.046.22
00.00

30,1 00.781 30,1 00.78 T 29.3 36.781 764.001 52.0 00.001 21.899.221

1.0 00.00 T

3.9 23.00 CR
1,7 76.00

17.046.22
7.000.00

21,899.221



REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

• 
a ATI GRANT 

'ABE GED StPFLEMENTAL 1.260.48 1.260.48 1.260.48 .00 2520.00 1,25952 1.25952 
VOC ED REG FE I MB 44.918.00 44.918.00 44.91840 .00 95.0 00.00 5008240 50.082.00 
VOC ED EQUIP RE IMB 3.051.000 3.051.00'"8 3.051.000 .00 47,727.00 S0778.00 50.778.00 
REPLACEMENT CORP PERKS PROP TAX 122260.00 122260.00 122.260.00 .00 114.9 04.00 7.35640 7,356:00 CR 

.HEW TITLE 
WORK 9 1882.01 

Account 

CURRENT- 
BACK 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 

Total 
maid to To Date 

74 181.6.33 
.67 

3.217.51 

743.816.33 
.67 

3.217.51 

revo--No. 
To teat§ Thiolfe. Hu et Un dad Unencumbered 

683.10545 
.67 

3,21752 

60.710.68 
.00 

76 2700.00 14883.67 
.670 

3.2 17.51 *II 

L90040 
38,537.99 

5.0 4540 
3055 

18.6 19.82 
416.59040 

618.00 
25140 

7.50040 
2125040 

2.t.; 52.69 c8 

1.900.00 
38.5 37.99 

14883.67 
.6 7 CR 

3.21751 co 
CHARGE BACK Feta NUE 3723,28 3.723.28 3,226.94 496.34 10.0 00.00 6.276.72 6.276.72 
SUMER . STATE APPORT 119.0 00.00 119.0 00.00 119.000.00 .00 119.090.00 90.00 90.00 
FALL STATE APPORT 531.581.80 531,581.80 531.581.80 .00 598.932.00 67.350.20 67.350.20 

: STATE "PORT .00 .00 583.141.00 11 41.00 3141.00 

VETERANS REPORTING 
SUMMER TUITION 
FALL TUI T EsON 
SPRING' 
GRADUATION 
TRANSCRIPT 

SE INCOME 
ANI XTER 
OTHER 
tNI T 5 REVENUE 
INTEREST ON I N 

BUXLDXNG FUND 

CURRENT TAXES 
BACK TAXES 
IN LIEU OF TAXES 

ON I NVESVVE NTS 
MI SC 

.00 
9 1882.01 88,141.13 

45.00 t3 45.00 45.00 
116.630.55 
391.230.18 

18.00 0 
449.00 

30. 50.00 
2952.69 
6.750.00 

1277731 

116,6 3035 
391.2 30.13 

.00 
18.00 

4 49.00 
.00 

30:7 5040 
295249 
6.75040 

12.77751 

116.63035 
240.000.00 

18.000 
399.00 

25.625.00 
1,294.46 
6.750.00 

.00 
5,740.88 

.00 

.00 
151230.1d 

.00 

.00 
50.00 

.00 
5.125.00 
L658.23 

.00 
12.777.51 

1.9 00.00 
13 24 20.00 

5.0 00.00 
112.2 00.00 
409.850.00 
416,590.00 

600.00 
700.00 

7.500.00 
54.0 00.00 

1 00.00 
13.500.00 
50.0 00.90 

6.75040 
37.222.49 

5.045.00 
k4 30.55 CR 

18.6 19.82 
416.590.00 

618.00 
251.00 

7.500.00 
23.250.00 

2.852.69 CR 
6350.00 

3'4222.4

2.222.08:).0112.222080.01 T1.964,291.19 T 237.788.821353b.374.00 11.316.287.99T 1,316.287.99.1 

185.965.18 
.17 

804.43 

933.73 
824.00 

185.965.18 
.17 

804.43 
30.565.00 

33.73 
24.00 

170,786.62 
.17 

804.43 
30565.00 

933.73 
739.00 

154 7836 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

85.00 

190.675.00 

28.726.00 
00.00 

9 00.00 

4.709.82 4.709.82 
.17 CB J.7 CR 

14.43 C3 8 04.43 cR 
1,8 39.00 T3 L839.00 CR 

833.73 CS 833.73 CR 
76.00 76.00 

219.092.511 219.092511 20 3,828.951 15.26356 T 220.4 01.001 1,3 03.491 

P

TAXES 
TAXES 

SPRING 58 58 
LCCB EQUAL ON 

2 
FEDERAL STUDY 

FEE 

TUITION 
FEES 
FEES 

PUB RV 
REVENUE 

REVENUE 

VESTMENTS 

0 

7

44 

9

PERS PROP TAX REPL 
INTEREST 

REVENUE 

30.565.00 
9 
8 

1 

80

1.306.49T 

REVENUE REPORT

EDUCATIONAL PUND

LCCB EQUAL IZ ATI ON GRANT
ABE GED SUPPUMENTAL
VOC ED REG FE I MB 44.918.00 41018.00

1.260.46 1.260.48 1.260.48

VOC ED EQUIP RE IMB
REPLACEMENT CORP PERKS PROP TAX

3.051.000 3.051.00'"1
44.918.00

2.5 20.00
50.082.00

1.25952

50.778.00
7.356,00122260.00122.260.00 122260.00

47.7 27.003.051.000
95.0 00.00

114.9 04.00 CR

.HEW TITLE 2
FEDERAL. WORK STUDY 91882.01

.00
496.34

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
40
.00

Account

CURRENT - TAXES
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES

Total.
Raab& to To Dote

74 182,6.33
.67

3217.51

743.816.33
.67

3.21751

Pray.- -No.
To Ditto Thin No. Ina et On dod Unencumbered

683.10545
.67

121732

60.710.68
.00

76 2.700.00 14883.67
.67 co

3.217.51 11.3

67.35020

6.276.72

58 11 41.00

90.00

50.082.00
50.778.00

1,25952

7,356.00 PI
1.900.00

38,537.99
5.045.00

416.590.00
18,619.82

4.43055^R

618.00

21250.00

251.00

2052.6903

7.500.00

31.222.49
6.750.00

1.90n.00
38,537.99

18.619.82

5.045.00

416.590.00

4.4 3055 CR

7.500.00

618.00

23250.00

251.00

37.222.49

2.852.69 CR
6.750.00

14883.67
.67 CR

3.217.51 cR
CHARGE BACK FEVE NUE
SUMER STATE APPORT

3,72328 3.723.28
119.0 00.00 119.000.00

3.226.94 10.0 00.00
119,090.00
598.932.00 67.350.20FALL STATE APPORT

6.276.72

SPRING STATE APPORT
531,581.80

119.0 00.00
531.581.80

40
531.581.80

583.141.00 5834 41.00

90.00

VETERANS REPORTING FEE
SUMMER TUITION
FALL TUI T Es ON
SPRING' TUITION
GRADUATION FEES
TRANSCRIPT FEES
PUB SERV. INCOME
ANI XTER REVENUE
OTHER REVENUE
UNIT 5 REVENUE

NTEREST ON I N VESTMENTS

IWILD3:NG POND

CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES
PERS PROP TAX REPL
INTEREST ON I LAVES WE NTS

MI SC REVENUE

.00
91882.01 88,141.13

45.00 vB 45.0045.00 0
116.63055
391.230.18

449.00
18.000 18.00':'1

30.750.00

1 277731

2952.69
6.75040

391.230.13
116,6 3055

.00

4 49.00

30,750.00
.00

6.750.00
12,77751

29 52.6 9

240.000.00
116.63055

399.00
18.00 0

25.625.00
1,794.46
6.750.00

.00
5,740.88

.00

.00
151.2 30.1d

.00

.00
50.00

5.125.00
.00

1277751

(658.23
.00

13 24 20.00
1.9 00.00

13 24 20.00
5.0 00.00

409.850.00
416.590.00

112.2 00.00

600.00
700.00

7.5 00.00
54.0 00.00

13.500.00
100.00

50.0 00.90

2.22208:).03. 72.222080.01 T1.984,29 /.191 237.788.82 T3.53b.374.00 T1.316.287.99 T 1,316.287.99.1

185,965.18
.17

30.565.00
804.43

933.73
824.00

185.965.18
.17

804.43
30.565.00

9 33.73
824.00

170,786.62

30,56540

.17
804.43

30,56540
933.73
739.00

1517856
.00
.00
.00

85.00
.00

190.675.00

28.72640

900.0o
1 00.00
900.0o

4.709.82 4,709.82
.17 CB I70

8 04.4 3 3 8 04.43 CR
1,8 39.00 1.839.00 CR

833.73.3 833.73 RR

76.00 76.00

219.092.51 1 219.092511 203.828.951 15.26356 T 220401.001 1.306.49T 1,3 03.49.-



WORLING CUR FUND 

I UVESTMCNTS 48,154.06 

CURRENT TAXES 

IN LIEU TAXES 
REPLACEMENT 34.372.00 34.872.00 14.872.00 .00 34872.00 40 

I NTE RE ST ON INVESTMENTS 10.553.214 8.3 84.00 1.969.24 35324 CB 353.24 CR 

28 3.653.231 28 3.653.23 T 262►307.211 21,346.028 288.30040:1 4.646.771 4.646.777 

SITE.AND CONSTRUCTION 

Account 

ANI NUE 
INTEREST I NVE STWE 

AND INTEREST 01 

Total 
Receipts To 

44.242.80 
1,388.00 

1 26.90 
44.242.80 

2,388.00 

_ This No., Bud9et 
Pray. Ho. 
To Date 

126.90 
36.2142.80 

.00 
8.0 01.00 
1.388.00 

35.0 00.00 
126.90 CR 

9.242.80$ 
1.388.00 2 

126:94 
4,242.80 crt 
14388.00 

45.757.70T 36.369.701 9,388.001 35.0 00.001 10.757.70 cn 5.757.70T 

237,400.82 
.25 

1.0 26.92 
.25 

1.0 

21,8.0 24.014 
25 

1.0 26.92 

11.376.78 
.00 
.00 

214 3.14 
250 

1.0 26.92 CH 

7.70 cn 

6.0 27.18 
CB 

1.0 26.92 CR 

AND 14 

IN LIEU TAXES 
INVESTMENTS 

264.6 7449 264,674.09 21.6 02.83 6.8 
1.144.89 

24U) 71.26 271.509.00' 6,834.91 
1.144.89 1.144.89 

1,984.12 1.9814.12 198.78 
1.144.89q 

1.785.34 1.984.12 2 

267.803.101 267.803.1.01 244.1414.93T 23.388.171 271.5 09.007 3.705.90T. 3, 05. E

411%15446T 48,154.06? 22.59:3.301 25.555.761 00.00 T 38.154,06M cn r
=Sunk= FOND 

CURRENT TAXES 

LIEU OF TAXES 

49.583.82 45.5 36.76 49.583.82 14,0 147.06 52,0 00.00 2416.18 2.4 

.01 .01 .01 .00 .010 .01 CR 

14.48 214.48 .00 214.48 1a 

49.798311 49,798.311 45.751.251 4,0 47.061 52.0 00.001 01.691 01. 
• 

4. mied 

34.91 
1.1 44.89 WI 
1.984.12 cR 

22598.30 25.555.76 10.000.00 38.154.06 12 3t4.1 54 .06 cR 

214.48 CR 

SITLAND CONSTRUCTION FUNDFUND 

Date Unencumbered 

XTER REVE 
ON NTS 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

1 26.90 CR 

CR 

BOND 

4 

237.4 00.82 

26.92 

28.00 6.0 27.18 

1 0.75 

.25 BACK TAXES 
OF 

PERS PROP TAX 3
10.353.24 10.0 00.00 

BOND INTEREST 

CURRENT TAXES 
OF 

INTEREST ON 
.00 

INTEREST ON 48.154.06 

10.0 38.154.06 

BACK TAXES 
IN 214.48 21

16.18 

2.2 

INTEREST ON NvEsTivvris 48.154.06 48.154.06 22,598.30

BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES

237,400.82

34.372.00
10.353.24

34.872.00 34.872.00 .00 3k 872.00 .00
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 353.24

283.653.231

.00
al

28 3.653.231 26 23 07.21 21,346.021 288.300.00:1 4.646.771 4.646.7 1'

BOND AND INTEREST #4

10.553.24 8,3 84.00 1.969.24 ,10.0 00.00 353.240

R0001Mt
Total

XTER REVE NUE
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

1 26.90

CONTRIBUTIONS

CURRENT TAXES

Rooei  ta To Date
Pray. Ho.

44.242.80
1,388.00

1 26.90
44.242.80

1.388.00

126:90 CR

To Data Thio No.

.00
36.242.80 8.001.00

1.388.00
35.000.00

126.90 CR
9.242.80$
1.388.00

Ate I

1388.00
9.242.80 crt

CR

45.757.708 36.369.701 9,388.001 35,000.007 10.757.70 at 10.757.70 en

BOND AND INTEREST #1

45,75'7.701

.25
1.0 26.92

237.4 00.82
.25

1.0 26.92

218.0 24.04
25

1.0 26.92

19.376.76
.00
.00

243,4 28.00 6.0 27.18
25 0

1.0 26.92 0

6.0 27.18
.25 chl

1.0 2/5.92 CR

PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT

CURRENT TAXES. 264.6 74.09 264,674.09 21.6 02.83 271.5 09.00' 6.834.91 6.8 34.91
IN LIEU OF TAXES

24071.26
1.144.89 1.144.89 .00

1.984.12
1.144.89 / 44.89 c!

1.984.12 198.78 1.785,34 1.984.12 CE
1.1 44.890

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

271.509401 37 05.90 T. a 05. -i-r1

WORKING CASE FUND

1.984.3.2 CR

267.803.101 267.803.101 2.44.414.931 21388.171

4a.154.061 22.59:3.301 25.555.761 10.0 00.001 38.154.06 ea 38.154.06 CR

=SUMP= FOND

CURRENT TAXES 49.583.82 4%583.82 45.536.76 40 47.06 52,0 00.00 2.416.18 2.4 16.18

BACK TAXES .01 41m1

IN LIEU OF TAXES 214.48
.01 .01 .00 .01 0

214.48 214.48 .00 214.48 CR214.480

9-r49.798.311 49.798.311 45.751251 4047.061 52.000.001 2.2 01.691 2,2 61.6

Budget Uttoxtended Unencumbered

126.90

25.555.76 10.000.00 38.154.060 30.154.06cR

4d.154.061
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